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1. OPENING

1.1. Call Meeting to Order

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Roll Call

1.4. Excuse Absent Board Members

1.5. Acknowledge Posted Open Meeting Act

2. REVIEW THE AGENDA

2.1. Publication of Notice Verification

2.2. Notes Regarding Agenda/Additions

2.3. Approval of Agenda

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Steve Hunt.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

2.4. Approval of Prior Minutes

3. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS



3.1. Public Comment

4. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.1. Approval of Bills

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Steve Hunt.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

4.2. Treasurer’s Report

4.3. Committee Reports

4.4. PK-6 Principal’s Report

4.5. 7-12 Principal's Report

4.6. AD Report

4.7. Superintendent's Report

4.8. Audit Report for 2018-2019

4.9. Safety Assessment

4.10. New Board Policy Book

5. ACTION ITEMS

5.1. Timing System for Track

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Todd Brown.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

5.2. Track Resurfacing

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Steve Hunt.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

5.3. Softball COOP with Alma

Motion Passed with a motion by Steve Hunt and a second by Stacey Shafer.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

5.4. Approve Audit Report



Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Stacey Shafer.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

5.5. Declaring Participation in 8 man football

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Todd Brown.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

5.6. Edgenuity

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Stacey Shafer.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

5.7. Adoption of New Mission Statement

Motion Passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Todd Brown.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

6. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion Passed with a motion by Steve Hunt and a second by Ryan Hunt.
Robert Bergquist: Yea, Todd Brown: Yea, Ryan Hunt: Yea, Steve Hunt: Yea, Stacey Shafer: 
Yea

8. MOTION TO ADJOURN



	 	 																																	Board	of	Education	Meeting	
October	14th,	2019	8:00	PM	

Conference	Room	at	the	Southern	Valley	Schools	Junior/Senior	High	School	Building,	
Oxford,	Nebraska	

	
The	regular	meeting	of	the	Southern	Valley	Board	of	Education	was	called	to	order	by	President	Bob	Bergquist	at	8:01	
pm.	The	roll	was	called	and	the	following	members	were	present:	Ryan	Hunt,	Bob	Bergquist,	Todd	Brown,	Dave	Witte,	
Steve	Hunt	and	Stacy	Shafer.	Members	absent:	None.		Others	present:	Superintendent	Bryce	Jorgenson,	Secondary	
Principal	Jeff	Linden,	Elementary	Principal	Mark	Grove	and	Activities	Director	Brandon	Marquez.	
	
The	Board	of	Education	makes	available	a	current	copy	of	the	Open	Meetings	Act	accessible	to	members	of	the	public.		
The	Open	Meetings	Act	is	also	posted	in	the	conference	room.		Notice	of	the	meeting	was	given	in	advance	by	posting	
in	accordance	with	the	Board	of	Education	approved	method	for	giving	notice	of	meetings.	Notice	of	this	meeting	was	
given	in	advance	to	all	members	of	the	Board	of	Education.	Availability	of	the	agenda	was	communicated	in	the	
posted	notice	and	a	current	copy	of	the	agenda	was	maintained	as	stated	in	the	posted	notice.		
	
All	members	and	public	recited	the	Pledge	of	Allegiance.	
	
Motion	to	approve	the	agenda	passed	with	a	motion	by	Ryan	Hunt	and	a	second	by	Steve	Hunt.			
Stacy	Shafer												Yes	
Bob	Bergquist									Yes	
Todd	Brown												Yes	
Steve	Hunt														Yes	
Ryan	Hunt															Yes	
Dave	Witte														Yes	
	
September	2019	minutes	approved	as	submitted.	
	
Time	was	allowed	for	public	comment.		No	public	comment.			
	
Motion	to	approve	receipts	and	payment	of	expenditures	submitted	by	the	administration	passed	with	a	motion	by			
Steve	Hunt	and	a	second	by	Todd	Brown.			
Stacy	Shafer												Yes	
Bob	Bergquist									Yes	
Todd	Brown												Yes	
Steve	Hunt														Yes	
Ryan	Hunt																Yes	
Dave	Witte														Yes			
  
The	Financial	Report	and	Budget	Comparison	Reports	were	reviewed	along	with	current	account	balances	and	
projected	revenue.		
		
Elementary	Principal,	Mark	Grove,	updated	the	board	that	the	new	sidewalk	for	the	playground	had	been	completed.	
The	1st	grade	class	took	a	fieldtrip	to	Linner’s	Pumpkin	Patch.	The	Elementary	Quiz	Bowl	team	won	the	Holdrege	Quiz	
Bowl.	Twin	Valley	and	gave	a	presentation	to	our	5th	graders.	Upcoming	events	include:	ESU	In-service,	Fire	
Prevention	Day	with	the	Oxford	Fire	Department.	
	
Secondary	Principal,	Jeff	Linden,	updated	members	of	the	board	on	the	teacher	evaluation	process	and	that	he	has	
started	Formal	Teacher	Evaluations.	He	mentioned	that	teachers	are	working	towards	their	PLC	goals	and	getting	
better	in	the	classroom.	There	will	be	a	Shakespeare	performance	of	Othello	on	Thursday,	October	17th	that	Mr.	
Linden	invited	the	Board	of	Education	to	attend.	Mr.	Linden	gave	some	updates	from	various	teachers	as	to	activities	
in	their	classrooms.		



Activities	Director,	Brandon	Marquez,	gave	an	update	on	activities	to	include	Minden	Bandfest	and	Harvest	of	
Harmony,	which	the	band	received	a	Superior	rating.	Mock	Trial	has	two	teams	participating	this	year	and	has	
attended	a	competition	in	McCook.	JH	Quiz	Bowl	finished	5th	in	the	Holdrege	Competition.	District	Cross	County	will	
be	held	Thursday,	October	17th	and		Pep-Rally	will	be	held	the	same	day	at	11:00am.	Mr.	Marquez	wanted	to	
congratulate	Mrs.	Thalheim	in	her	100	Win	as	well	as	Lauryn	Samuelson,	Grace	Hogeland,	Jenny	Linden	and	Kynlee	
Marquez	for	awards	earned.	Southern	Valley	will	host	District	Wrestling	on	February	13th	and	14th	.	
	
	
Superintendent	Bryce	Jorgenson	informed	the	board	that	Dana	Cole	preformed	the	annual	audit	on	October	9th	and	
10th.	He	also	discussed	updates	to	the	football	field	to	accommodate	changes	for	an	8-man	team	beginning	with	the	
2020-21	school	year.	Mr.	Jorgenson	will	be	securing	bids	next	month	for	the	track	project	as	well	as	getting	bids	for	a	
new	timing	system	to	be	used.	There	may	be	an	option	to	share	a	timing	system	with	Alma	Public	School.	Heat	Pumps	
were	also	discussed	and	Mr.	Jorgenson	will	be	making	a	plan	for	the	best	way	to	handle	the	replacement	process.	The	
Board	Policy	Committee	will	need	to	meet	to	discuss	policy	updates	at	a	date	to	be	determined	prior	to	the	next	
Board	of	Education	Meeting	on	November	11th.	Mr.	Jorgenson	also	reminded	members	of	the	board	on	the	upcoming	
State	School	Board	Convention	to	be	held	in	Omaha	on	November	20th-22nd.		
	
	
Motion	to	approve	General	Fund	to	pay	for	the	2020	Band	Trip	to	Branson	transportation	per	the	
following:	District	will	use	General	Fund	to	pay	two	bus	drivers	and	spouses	for	driving	and	all	expenses.	
This	motion	supersedes	previous	decisions	and	approvals;	passed	with	a	motion	by	Dave	Witte	and	a	
second	by	Ryan	Hunt.	
Stacy	Shafer						 Yes	
Bob	Bergquist				 Yes	
Todd	Brown								 Yes	
Steve	Hunt								 Yes	
Ryan	Hunt									 Yes	
Dave	Witte						 Yes	
	
Motion	to	approve	changes	to	the	2019-20	School	Calendar	passed	with	a	motion	by	Ryan	Hunt	and	a	
second	by	Stacy	Shafer.		
	
Changes	to	include:		12:30	Dismissal	on	February	6th	Due	to	Parent-Teacher	Conference.	The	JH	Boys	
Basketball	game	will	still	take	place	on	February	6th		starting	at	2:30pm.			November	13th	will	be	a	regular	
scheduled	day	with	no	early	dismissal.	Basketball	games	scheduled	for	February	14th	have	been	
rescheduled	for	February	13th.	
	
Stacy	Shafer												Yes	
Bob	Bergquist									Yes	
Todd	Brown												Yes	
Steve	Hunt														Yes	
Ryan	Hunt															Yes	
Dave	Witte														Yes	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Motion	to	go	into	executive	session	at	9:22	pm,	to	discuss	personnel,	necessary	for	the	protection	of	public	interest	or	
for	the	prevention	of	needless	inquiry	to	the	reputation	of	an	individual,	in	the	compliance	of	the	law,	passed	with	a	
motion	by	Steve	Hunt	and	a	second	by	Dave	Witte.			
	
Stacy	Shafer												Yes	
Bob	Bergquist									Yes	
Todd	Brown												Yes	
Steve	Hunt														Yes	
Ryan	Hunt															Yes	
Dave	Witte														Yes	
	
Board	came	out	of	executive	session	at	10:30pm.	
	
Meeting	adjourned	at	10:31pm.	
	
The	next	regular	meeting	is	scheduled	for	November	11th,	2019	at	7:30pm.	
	
Dated	this	28th	day	of	October	2019.	
	 	 	 	 FURNAS	COUNTY	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	#540	
	 	 	 	 A/K/A	SOUTHERN	VALLEY	SCHOOLS	
	 	 	 	 BY:		Bob	Bergquist,	PRESIDENT	
	
ATTEST:		Lindin	Quinn,	Recording	Secretary		
	
	
	



1 01 GENERAL FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

Ag Valley Coop 162780  10/25/19 Bus Gas 2,551.71

Ag Valley Coop 2,551.71Total

Alma Auto Parts 14766-76984 Bus Maintenance 23.98

Alma Auto Parts 14766-77046 Bus Maintenance 207.94

Alma Auto Parts 14766-77159 Bus Maintenance 37.99

Alma Auto Parts 269.91Total

Amazon Capital Services 11DX-LCCW-4RQG Credit- Library Books (1.35)

Amazon Capital Services 17CK-DX74-JDD6 Library Books 261.44

Amazon Capital Services 1DYY-7MDN-9DTF Computer Supplies 57.98

Amazon Capital Services 1JGY-7JDL-4FKG Custodial Supplies 13.22

Amazon Capital Services 1L3T-J9KD-6R9Q Library Books 23.48

Amazon Capital Services 1L3T-J9KD-71D9 Library Books 20.55

Amazon Capital Services 1NKK-GGVL-4K9G General Supplies 105.51

Amazon Capital Services 1PVT-PNQK-VJ1Q Custodial Supplies 298.00

Amazon Capital Services 1Q73-1PDN-1N74 Secondary Teaching Supplies- Reaves 79.74

Amazon Capital Services 1WXC-17V9-CP3P Library Books 41.01

Amazon Capital Services 1XMD-X9MR-G36K Secondary Teaching Supplies- Huerta 70.38

Amazon Capital Services 1XNN-L4H9-3WY1 Computer Supplies 116.96

Amazon Capital Services 1,086.92Total

Beaver City Municipal Plant 421000 10/18 Electricity- Bus Barn 11.70

Beaver City Municipal Plant 11.70Total

Beaver Creek Mowing 635851 Grounds Upkeep 1,600.00

Beaver Creek Mowing 1,600.00Total

Becker, Dexter 11/11/19 Reimbursement- PE Conference 363.08

Becker, Dexter 363.08Total

Brown, Vanesa Mileage Mileage 82.47

Brown, Vanesa 82.47Total

Bulk Book Store 39779 Secondary Teaching Supplies- Nathan 271.75

Bulk Book Store 271.75Total

CEV Multimedia, LTD QTE027414 License Renewal 860.00

CEV Multimedia, LTD 860.00Total

Cobra Midwest 080840 Custodial Supplies 177.15

Cobra Midwest 080845 Custodial Supplies 397.90

Cobra Midwest 575.05Total

Computer Hardware 12914 Computer Hardware 165.00

Computer Hardware 165.00Total

Cycle Therapy OCT 2019 Counseling Services 4,125.00

Cycle Therapy 4,125.00Total

Dake, Michelle MILEAGE Mileage 346.84

Dake, Michelle 346.84Total
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Dana F. Cole & Company, LLP 2018-19 Audit 2018-19 Audit Charges 7,100.00

Dana F. Cole & Company, LLP 7,100.00Total

Dish Network 8255707082064465 2 Dish Network 245.86

Dish Network 245.86Total

Eakes Office Products Gi INV165859 Copies 5,078.27

Eakes Office Products Gi 5,078.27Total

Esu #10 10/2019 DEAF EDUCATION- October 821.75

Esu #10 821.75Total

Frontier Communications 10/31/19 Telephone 210.19

Frontier Communications 10/31/2019 Telephone 474.56

Frontier Communications 684.75Total

Graphic Edge 1369577 Supt Expense 233.72

Graphic Edge 233.72Total

Greg Huerta 11/11/19 Reimbursement- Custodial Supplies 8.44

Greg Huerta 8.44Total

Harlan County Health System 19  10/2019 Bus Diver Drug Screens/Physical 215.00

Harlan County Health System 215.00Total

Harlan County Journal 29000 10/2019 Legal Notice 671.73

Harlan County Journal 671.73Total

Heartland Scenic Studio, Inc. 56265 Custodial Supplies 537.28

Heartland Scenic Studio, Inc. 537.28Total

Hometown Leasing NOV 2019 Copier Lease Pymt 3,354.16

Hometown Leasing 3,354.16Total

IDEAL Linen Supply S1002124 Custodial Supplies 1,361.90

IDEAL Linen Supply 1,361.90Total

Inspire Rehabilitation 677 SPED SERVICES- Physical Therapy 470.24

Inspire Rehabilitation 470.24Total

J & J Repair 6539 Bus Maintenance 95.00

J & J Repair 6541 Bus Maintenance 18.00

J & J Repair 6554 Bus Maintenance 333.87

J & J Repair 6555 Bus Maintenance 18.00

J & J Repair 464.87Total

J D Lumber 179741 Custodial Supplies 1,097.50

J D Lumber 1,097.50Total

J W Pepper & Son Inc. 177331978 Secondary Teaching Supplies- Stalder 19.94

J W Pepper & Son Inc. 19.94Total
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JARED FAUSCH 11/11/19 Mileage 400.50

JARED FAUSCH 400.50Total

JENNIFER SCHUTZ,OTR/L OCTOBER 2019 SPED Services- Occupational Therapy 7,580.15

JENNIFER SCHUTZ,OTR/L 7,580.15Total

Kennedy Industries 295458 Custodial Supplies 534.29

Kennedy Industries 534.29Total

Lawson Products, Inc. 9307082973 Custodial Supplies 569.42

Lawson Products, Inc. 569.42Total

Linden, Jeff 11/11/19 Reimbursement- Cell Phone 128.28

Linden, Jeff 128.28Total

M & J Signs 3808 General Supplies 432.10

M & J Signs 432.10Total

Marquez, Brandon 11/11/19 Reimbursement- Cell Phone- 8 months 470.97

Marquez, Brandon 470.97Total

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. 20587875 Secondary Teaching Supplies 258.75

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. 258.75Total

McDonald, Emily 11/11/19 Reimbursement- Hotel 446.94

McDonald, Emily 446.94Total

MCI 08683584723 10 2019 Long Distance 168.24

MCI 168.24Total

Menards 90509 Custodial Supplies 133.84

Menards 90922 Secondary Teaching Supplies- Spaulding 90.00

Menards 90947 Custodial Supplies 32.74

Menards 256.58Total

Mosyle Corporation 196185 License Renewal 22.00

Mosyle Corporation 196662 License Renewal 20.16

Mosyle Corporation 197326 License Renewal 13.74

Mosyle Corporation 198056 License Renewal 251.32

Mosyle Corporation 198995 License Renewal 11.01

Mosyle Corporation 318.23Total

NASB INV-04854-C2M0W1 Board Expense- State Convention
Registra

332.00

NASB 332.00Total

NCS Pearson 7340577 SPED Teaching Supplies 61.50

NCS Pearson 7542073 SPED Teaching Supplies 112.50

NCS Pearson 77529941 SPED Teaching Supplies 58.50

NCS Pearson 232.50Total

Nebraska FCCLA 8/31/19 FACS Fall Workshop 15.00

Nebraska FCCLA 15.00Total
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Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment, Inc. 30908 Annual Monitoring Fee 360.00

Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment, Inc. 360.00Total

Nebraska Safety Center 57-7078BUS Bus Driver Training 200.00

Nebraska Safety Center 200.00Total

Newstripe Inc 0133296-IN Custodial Supplies 230.39

Newstripe Inc 230.39Total

Norton Ice 77940 General Supplies 55.00

Norton Ice 78117 General Supplies 42.50

Norton Ice 97.50Total

Omaha World-Herald 1369655 Subscription Renewal 146.40

Omaha World-Herald 146.40Total

One Call Concepts, Inc. 9100673 Line Locate 8.44

One Call Concepts, Inc. 8.44Total

Overhead Garage Door 40190 Custodial Supplies 63.64

Overhead Garage Door 63.64Total

Oxford Utilities 7704  10/31/19 Trash Disposal 660.15

Oxford Utilities 7914  10/21 Electricity- Bus Barn 42.04

Oxford Utilities 702.19Total

Pitney Bowes 800909006064369 10/1 Postage 500.00

Pitney Bowes 500.00Total

PowerSchool Group LLC Q-255034-1 PowerSchool Hosting Renewal 2,390.86

PowerSchool Group LLC Q-268505-1 PowerSchool Maint/Support Renewal 3,001.50

PowerSchool Group LLC 5,392.36Total

Quill Corporation 1797363 General Supplies 513.89

Quill Corporation 513.89Total

Reliable Pest Control 28833 Pest Control 125.00

Reliable Pest Control 125.00Total

S & W Auto Parts 3515  10/29 Bus Maintenance 575.62

S & W Auto Parts 575.62Total

Shafers 6165-9 Staff Inservice 120.00

Shafers 120.00Total

Sinclair Oil Corporation 7375058  11/22/ Bus Gas 2,420.82

Sinclair Oil Corporation 2,420.82Total

SOAR Learning Inc 25940 SOAR License Renewal 693.00

SOAR Learning Inc 693.00Total

Southwest Ne Physical Therapy 02811 SPED Services- Physical Therapy 227.50
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Southwest Ne Physical Therapy 227.50Total

SPORTS SAFE Testing Service 10667 General Supplies 246.00

SPORTS SAFE Testing Service 10722 General Supplies 779.00

SPORTS SAFE Testing Service 1,025.00Total

Stamford Service LLC 10/31/19 Bus Gas 585.20

Stamford Service LLC 585.20Total

TAESE/USU TriSt_111 Conference Registration- E McDonald 210.00

TAESE/USU 210.00Total

Teacher Synergy LLC 103378028 SPED Teaching Supplies 96.74

Teacher Synergy LLC 96.74Total

Trane Company 5765285-1 Custodial Supplies 20.02

Trane Company 20.02Total

Twin Valleys Public Power 11/1/19 Electricity 13,173.33

Twin Valleys Public Power 13,173.33Total

TwoPturf, LLC 1970 Grounds Upkeep 2,216.25

TwoPturf, LLC 2,216.25Total

Verizon Wireless 9840191049 Verizon 80.02

Verizon Wireless 80.02Total

Village of Stamford 0-1-5  10/3/19 Water 886.00

Village of Stamford 1151-1-1150 10/3 SB Filed Sprinklers 272.75

Village of Stamford 1152-1-1151 10/3 SV Sprinklers 135.05

Village of Stamford 1,293.80Total

VVS Inc 3600663587 General Supplies 289.03

VVS Inc 289.03Total

Woodward's Disposal Service, Inc. NO8888-2545 Shredding 35.00

Woodward's Disposal Service, Inc. 35.00Total

01 78,219.93Fund Number

1 78,219.93Checking Account ID
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SOUTHERN	VALLEY	SCHOOL	Financial	Report-	November	2019	Meeting	

	

ACCOUNT	NAME CASH	BALANCE BEGIN.	CD	BAL. DEPOSIT INTEREST TRANSFER EXPENSE Current	Balances 2018	Balances
Bond	Fund	Checking 246,724.15$															 110,660.73$											 439.09$					 357,823.97$																				 332,843.18$																				
Bond	LAF 181,818.74$															 268.34$					 182,087.08$																				 177,645.54$																				

Bond	Total 539,911.05$												 510,488.72$																				

Depreciation	Checking 212,686.78$															 153.54$					 212,840.32$												 61,540.56$																						

General	Special 197,414.38$			 142.52$					 $0.00 -$																										 $197,556.90 195,307.97$																				
General	Checking 1,111,683.59$												 1,652,335.07$								 2,741.42$		 $0.00 664,794.41$												 2,101,965.67$																 2,456,366.27$																	

General	Total $2,299,522.57 2,651,674.24$																	

General	Clearing	Checking 53,424.76$																	 64,896.40$													 20.16$							 62,540.17$														 55,801.15$														 40,591.00$																						

Sinking/BLDG	Fund	Checking	 608,988.91$															 50,693.98$													 238.91$					 4,531.98$																 655,389.82$												 607,254.98$																				

QCPUF 187,344.80$															 30,330.68$													 152.53$					 217,828.01$															 76,548.89$																						

Activities	Fund 83,839.48$																	 10,187.84$													 40.27$							 32,404.57$														 61,663.02$																	

Nutrition	Fund 431,147.84$															 5,838.65$																 25,165.50$														 411,820.99$															
**NUTRITION	FUND	owes	GENERAL	FUND	OCT	PAYROLL	2019		$32,723.78

	



Board Meeting for Nov. 
 
8 new students  Enrollment now at 163 and 182 
Jump Rope for Heart 
 
Upcoming events 
11/13 - Quiz Bowl @ Franklin and Teacher In-Service 
11/21 - Picture Retakes 
We will be taking collections for the local food banks and Clothes for Goodwill 
Winter MAP testing -First 2 weeks of Dec,  
 
We had the Veteran’s Day Program today.  
 
Quiz Bowl got 2nd at our own Invitational 
 
We had the Emergency Responders come in on Oct. 29th.  We had them walk around and look 
at the shelter areas  as well as other items around the school. 
 
 



7-12 Principal’s Report 
School Board Meeting 
November 11, 2019 
 
There is a lot of cool stuff going on in the classroom at Southern Valley that I wanted to share 
with the board. 
 
1). Kristi Bose had two different activities that involved some critical thinking skills and had 
students apply their knowledge of the English content. The first activity was the English 
Breakout Box, it is similar to an escape room but you have to break into a box. In this activity, 
had the students reviewing Emily Dickinson and Walt Whitman's poetry. The second activity 
was to Build a Sandwich day. this activity promoted proper paragraph writing for example for 
each sentence, If they had a topic sentence, they got a top bun. For each example sentence, 
they got a piece of meat. Each explanation sentence got them cheese or a condiment. The final 
linking sentence got them a bottom bun. This activity was a great motivator for students and it 
reinforced their proper paragraph writing skills. 
 
2). Meredith McQuay had a great pop-up debate activity where the students debated the topic of 
College Athletes being paid for their likeness. They had to read an article and prepare to debate 
their point of view to their peers. The debate brought in critical thinking and their ability to 
research and to introduce facts that may have not been in the article. It was a lot of fun to watch 
the students debate this topic. 
 
3). Melinda Hunt had the Senior's annual Apply to College Day! There was a tailgate for the 
students and EVERY senior applied to at least one college. Mrs. Hunt helped submit 81 
applications.  Students really enjoy being given the time to apply.  Those who are unsure or 
nervous about it enjoy having assistance from Mrs. Hunt. It was a great way to encourage all 
Seniors to think about going to college. 
 



November Board Report- AD 
 

1. Activities 
a. Fine Arts Festival (Art/One Act/Choir/Band) was a success 
b. Doane Honor Band 
c. Mock Trial Regionals Tues Hitchcock County/Thurs Furans County 
d. RPAC One Act @ SV on Nov. 20th  

2. Athletics 
a. Congrats to all Fall Sports teams - Volleyball finished up our season in District 

Final @ Northwest last week falling in 4 sets 
b. Winter Conditioning week started today 1st JH contest on Friday Wrestling @ 

Hitchcock County/HS Basketball Jamboree at SV on November 25th 
3. Recognition 

a. Most Sets Individual - Match - Grace Hogeland 55 vs. Maywood Hayes Center - 
10/22/19  

b. Most Kills Individual - Career - Lauryn Samuelson - 1296 (2016-2019) 
c. Most Ace Blocks Individual - Career - Lauryn Samuelson - 306 (2016-2019)  
d. Most Kills Team - Match - vs. Maywood Hayes Center - 62 10/22/19 
e. Most Assists Team- match - Maywood Hayes Center- 59 - 10/22/19  
f. 100 Career Wins for Coach Thalheim 
g. Lincoln Journal Star All State Softball 1st Team/ Omaha World Herald 2nd Team 

to Kynlee Marquez 
h. Lincoln Journal Star All State Softball Honorable Mention Abby Cervera 
i. Doane Honor Band- Aubrey Brown, Ashlyn Brown, Brooke Jorgenson, Shelby 

Rickert 



SAMPLE 

School Board Resolution 
 

 

 

 

MOVE THAT: 

 

Whereas the Board of Education authorizes the superintendent to sign 

a Letter of Intent with the Trane Company as the District intends to 

enter into a ESCO Contract to implement energy and operational 

savings projects that may include improving the learning environment 

should the company meet the final buying criteria of the district 

within the set financial parameters. 
 



SAMPLE 

LETTER-OF-INTENT  

 

 

December  2019 
 
Trane 
Attn. David Raymond 
11937 Portal Road 
La Vista, NE  68128 
 
Dear David, 
 
 The Southern Valley Public Schools Board of Education has reviewed the 
Trane Performance Contract/ESCO Proposal in response to the School District 
issued RFQ and found it to be acceptable.  Therefore, it is the intent of the Board 
of Education to implement a Performance Contract with Trane if the following 
criteria can be achieved to the satisfaction of the Board of Education through the 
in-depth study: 
 

� Trane will conduct an in-depth engineering study of the Southern 
Valley Public School District sufficient to verify the scope of work for 
each of the projects selected. Those projects include, but are not 
limited to, HVAC (heat pumps), Electrical Upgrade, Lighting and 
Energy Efficiency.   

 

� Trane will obtain the necessary financing commitment and, in 
partnership with Southern Valley Public Schools, prepare all necessary 
documents. 

 

� Trane will develop a formal proposal and contract documents, in 
partnership with Southern Valley Public Schools, with the data 
gathered during the in-depth survey. 

 

� The project cost for the Trane program will meet agreed upon financial 
parameters as determined by the Southern Valley Public Schools 
Board of Education. 

 
Since it is the intent of both parties to continue and enhance the existing 

business relationship of Southern Valley Public Schools and Trane, contract 
negotiations will take place in an expeditious and forthright manner. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
Bryce Jorgenson 
Superintendent of Schools 



Superintendent Report 
November Board Meeting 
 

1. Trane 
a. Talked to Trane 
b. I invited them to the November Board Meeting 
c. They will bring a plan/proposal to the meeting 
d. Using them will simplify things 

i. Bidding/engineering etc. 
e. However, it will still be considered an energy savings project 
f. The would bring a proposal to the board in January to be signed if that is a 

direction we would like to move in. 
2. Daycare Update 

a. Postponing the opening until August 
b. Not enough signed up 
c. Will allow time to raise more funds 

3. School Board Convention 
a. I am leaving Wednesday A.M. 
b. Have a legislative meeting for NRCSA at 1:00 
c. We have been invited to a free dinner sponsored by Trane from 6:00-7:30 

i. I am planning to attend 
d. On Friday, I am sticking around to attend the Husker Basketball game. 
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• DANA F. COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Education 
Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540 
Oxford, Nebraska 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental ac­
tivities, each major fund , and the aggregate remain ing fund information of Southern Val ley Publ ic 
Schools District No. 540, Oxford , Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2019, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which col lectively com prise the District's basic financia l 
statements as l isted in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fa ir  presentation of these f inancial  statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; this includes determining 
that the modified cash basis of accou nting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the f inancial 
statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fa i r  presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material m isstatement, whether due to error or fraud. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibi l ity is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We con­
ducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Un ited States of 
America a nd the standards applicable to financial aud its contained in Government Auditing Stand­
ards, issued by the Com ptroller General of the United States. Those standards requ i re that we plan 
and perform the audit to obta in reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free from material m isstatement. 

An aud it involves performing procedures to obtain aud it evidence about the amounts and d isclo­
sures in  the fi nancial statements. The procedu res selected depend on the auditors' judgment, in­
c luding the assessment of the risks of material m isstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control rele­
vant to the entity's preparation and fa ir  presentation of the financial statements in order to design 
audit proced ures that a re appropriate in the circu mstances, but not for the pu rpose of expressing an 
opin ion on the effectiveness of the entity's i nternal control. Accord ingly, we express no such opi nion. 
An aud it also incl udes eval uating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasona­
bleness of significa nt accounting estimates made by management, as well as eva luating the overa l l  
presentation of the financial statements. 

We bel ieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our a ud it opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fa irly, in a l l  materia l  respects, the 
respective fi nancial position - mod ified cash basis of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate rema ining fu nd information of Southern Va l ley Publ ic Schools District No. 540, 
Oxford, Nebraska, as of and for the yea r ended August 31, 2019, and the respective changes in fi­
nancial position - modified cash basis, thereof for the yea r then ended in accordance with the basis 
of accounting as described in Note 1. 

Basis of Accounting 

We d raw attention to Note 1 of the fi nancial statements, which  describes the basis of accounting. 
The fina ncial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the Un ited States of America. Our 
opin ions a re not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the fi nancial statements that col lec­
tively com prise Southern Valley Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska's basic financial 
statements. The management's d iscussion a nd analysis on pages 5 - 8 and the supplementary in­
formation on pages 33 - 50 are presented for purposes of add itional analysis and a re not a required 
part of the basic financia l statements. 

The su pplementary information on pages 33 - 36 is the responsibi l ity of management and was de­
rived from and relates d irectly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financia l statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedu res appl ied 
in the aud it of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, includ ing com paring 
and reconcil i ng such information d i rectly to the underlyi ng accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional  proced ures in  accordance with auditing sta ndards genera l ly accepted in the United States 
of America . In  our opinion, the supplementary information on pages 33 - 36 is fa irly stated, in a l l  
material respects, in  relation to the basic financia l statements as a whole. 

The management's discussion and ana lysis on pages 5 - 8 and the supplementary i nformation i n­
cluded on pages 37 - 50, which a re the responsibi l ity of management, a re presented for purposes of 
additional  ana lysis and a re not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information 
has not been su bjected to the auditing procedu res appl ied in the audit of the basic fina ncia l state­
ments, a nd accord ingly, we do not express an  opin ion or provide any assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have a lso issued our report dated Novem­
ber 5, 2019, on our consideration of Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford , Ne­
braska's internal control over fi nancial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certa in 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, gra nt agreements, and other matters. The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financia l  reporting and 
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compliance a nd the resu lts of that testing, and not to provide an  opinion on internal control over finan­
cia l reporting or on compl iance. That report is an integra l part of an aud it performed i n  accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering Southern Valley Pu blic Schools District No. 540, 
Oxford, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting and com pliance. 

M inden, Nebraska 
November 5, 2019 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

MANAGEM ENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of Southern Valley Publ ic Schools D istrict No. 540, 
Oxford, Nebraska, provides an overview and ana lysis for the fiscal year ended August 3 1, 2019. The 
intent of the MD&A is to look at the District's fi nancial performance as a whole. Please read it in con­
junction with the District's financial statements and notes thereon ,  which follow this section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The District uti l izes the provisions of Statement No. 34 of the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments. Statement No. 34 established standards for external financial reporting for al l  state 
and loca l government entities. 

Th is annual  report consists of three parts: (1) Management's Discussion and Analysis; (2) the Basic 
Financial Statements; and (3) Supplementary Information.  

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared on the mod ified cash basis of ac­
counting; in that, a l l  expenses a re recorded at the time of payment and i ncome is reported at the time 
of receipt. 

Separate fi nancial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds. Examples of 
governmental funds include: General  Fund, Depreciation Fund,  School Nutrition Fund, Bond Fund,  
Qual ified Capital Pu rpose Undertaking Fund,  and Special  Build i ng Fund. Proprietary fun ds are used 
to account for the District's business-type activities. The District has no business-type activities. Fi­
duciary funds report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and, therefore, cannot be 
used to support the District's own programs. The Activities Fund and Flex Benefit Fund a re the Dis­
trict's fiduciary funds. 

The financia l statements a lso include notes that explain some of the information i n  the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data about the financial statements of the District's comm it­
ments, risk management, and long-term debt obligations that a re not reported in  the financia l state­
ments. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The District's tota l net position  was $5,474,359 and $4,600,192 at August 31, 2019 and 2018. 

Total cash ,  time deposits, and County Treasu rer's 
ba la nces 

Net position 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Capital outlay 

Unrestricted 

Total net position 

2019 2018 

5,474,359 4,600,192 

673,517 
799,277 

4,001,565 

5,474,359 

645,107 
729,656 

3,225,429 

4,600,192 

The results of this year's operation as a whole are reported in  the statement of activities on pages 
9 - 11. All disbursements a re reported in the fi rst column.  Specific charges, grants, receipts, a nd 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

MANAGEM ENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (Continued) 

subsid ies that di rectly relate to specific d isbu rsement categories are represented to determine the 
fina l a mount of the District's activities that a re supported by genera l  receipts. The two largest gen­
eral receipts are the local taxes assessed to community taxpayers and the state a id provided by the 
State of Nebraska. 

Below is information from that statement, rearranged sl ightly, so you can see our total receipts for 
the year. 

RECEI PTS 
Program receipts 

Charges for services 
Operating grants and contributions 

Genera l  receipts 
Property taxes - levied for general purposes 
Property taxes - levied for capital outlay 
Property taxes - levied for debt service purposes 
Carl ine tax 
Pu bl ic Power District sa les tax 
Motor veh icle taxes 
Preschool tu ition and fees 
Fines and l icenses 
I nterest 
Other local receipts 
County and ESU receipts 
State receipts 
Federal  receipts 
Nonrevenue receipts 

Total receipts 

DIS BU RS EM ENTS 
Instruction 
Federal programs 
State categorica l programs 
Support services 
Debt service 
Nutrition services 
Capital outlay 
Transfers to the Activities Fund 

Tota l disbursements 

CHANGE I N  NET POSITION - CASH BASIS 

NET POSITION - CASH BASIS, beginning 

NET POSITION - CASH BASIS, ending 

6 

2019 2018 

91,245 94,740 
5 72,120 722,575 

6,223,882 6,406,982 
185,970 197,543 
543,515 528,226 

6,010 7 ,147 
28,758 2 7,209 

227,027 220,580 
5 ,825 3 ,890 

215 940 
61,306 3 1,820 

5 ,790 10,430 
9,985 40,264 

702,678 741,553 
114,952 32,101 

42,648 49,971 

8,821,926 9,115,971 

3,754,205 4,128,680 
261,290 292,212 

4,272 4,588 
2,795,429 2,332,548 

627, 100 680,906 
300,309 271,756 
137,844 224,773 

67,310 163,281 

7 ,947,759 8,098,744 

874,167 1,017,227 

4,600,192 3,582,965 

5,474,359 4,600, 192 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

MANAGEM ENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (Contin ued) 

The other supplementary information breaks down in detail the receipts, d isbursements, ind ividual  
funds, transfers, and budget information. 

The fina ncial position of the District has increased when compared to the prior year. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 

The District mainta ins the following funds: General Fund, Depreciation Fund, Qualified Capital Pur­
pose Undertaking Fund, Bond Fund,  Activities Fund, School Nutrition Fund, and Special Bui ld ing 
Fund. Descriptions for the funds can be found in the notes to financial statements. 

A summary of the District's governmental fund balances (deficits) follows: 

Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year 
2019 2018 Change 

Fund Balances (Deficit) 
General  Fund 3,760,488 3,149,206 611,282 
Depreciation Fund 279, 158 135,875 143,283 
Bond Fund 654,448 645,107 9,341 
School Nutrition Fund (38,081) (55,657) 17,576 
Qua lified Capita l Pu rpose U ndertaking Fu nd 19,069 (3,995) 23,064 
Specia l Building Fund 799,277 729,656 69,621 

Total fund balances 5 ,474,359 4,600,192 .874,167 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS FI NANCIAL ANALYSIS AND BUDGETARY H IG HLIGHTS 

The fund ba lance of the General Fu nd, including the Depreciation Fund component increased by 
$754,565, as compared with an  increase of $893,291 for the prior year. This resu lted in the fu nd 
bala nce increasing from $3,285,081 at the end of the prior year to $4,039,646, the ending balance 
for th is year. Of th is year's ending balance, $2,732,532 is unassigned for general use. This repre­
sents a 7 month reserve ba lance. The other governmenta l funds had a net increase in fund balance 
of $ 119,602, as compared with a decrease of $ 123,936 for the prior year. 

During the 2018 - 2019 fiscal year, the District's General Fund receipts of $7,793,984 were h igher 
than budgeted recei pts of $ 7,490,750 as state and federal receipts exceeded budgeted amounts. 

The District's General  Fund d isbursements of $7,182,702 were less than this year's budget of 
$8,168,556 as regular instruction expenses were not spent as budgeted . This disbursement level 
represents an increase of $54,568 more than the previous year's actua l  spending of $7,128,134. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

MANAGEM ENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the District made the required principa l  and i nterest pay­
ments on the 2016 Genera l  Obl igation Bonds and Bu ild ing Improvement bonds in the a mount of 
$552,167. 

The District has an outstanding promissory note agreement with the Southern Va l ley Scholarship 
Foundation. During the year ended August 31, 2019, the District made pri ncipal and i nterest pay­
ments. The remain ing balance is $111,000. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND CURRENT ISSUES 

Factors, such as property tax rates, va luation, state funding (primari ly state a id ) ,  and federa l  funding 
have a major im pact on the District's receipts each year. State and federa l mandated progra ms, fuel 
prices, a nd insurance costs impact the District's d isbursements. Changes in enrol lment a lso factor 
into the District's financial position. 

Tax levies for the District were as follows: 

Genera l  Fund 
Special Bui ld ing Fund 
Bond Fund 
QCPUF Fund 

Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year  
2019 2018 

0.847443 
0.025487 
0.059257 
0.015292 

0.947479 

0.809659 
0.023825 
0.054428 
0.056100 

0.944012 

The State imposes both d isbursement l i mits and levy l im its on school districts. The budget for 2019 
- 2020 for the General Fund is $8,168,556. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District's finances for a l l  those with 
an i nterest in the District's finances. If you have questions about th is report or need add itional financial 
i nformation, contact the Business Office of the Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540, 43739 
Hwy. 89, Oxford , Nebraska 68967. Our  telephone nu mber is 308.868.2222. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR EN DED AUGUST 31,  2019 

Net 
( Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Cha nges in 
Net Position 

Primary 
Program Receipts Government 

Cha rges Operating Total 
Disburse- for Grants and Govern mental 

men ts Services Contributions Activities 
FU NCTIONS/PROGRAMS 

Governmental Activities 
Regular instruction 2,9 13,101 2 ,300 (2,910,801) 
Poverty programs 350,892 (350,892) 
Special education instructional 

programs 488,080 258,922 (229,158) 
Summer school 2 ,132 (2,132) 
Su pport services 

Students 319,621 (319,621) 
I nstruction 98,349 (98,349) 
General admin istration 804,596 (804,596) 
Central services 76,998 (76,998) 
Operation and maintena nce 

of plant 699,943 (699,943) 
Student transportation 536,053 (536,053) 
Other support services 259,869 (259,869) 
State categorical programs 4,272 4,180 (92) 
Federal programs 261,290 182,012 (79,278) 
Debt service 

Principa l 5 16,27 1  (516,27 1) 
Interest 110,799 (110,799) 
Agent fees 30 (30) 

Nutrition services 300,309 91,245 124,706 (84,358) 
Capita l  outlay 137,844 (137,844) 

Total governmental 
activities 7,880,449 91,245 572,120 (7,217,084) 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 1, 2019 

Genera l Receipts 
Taxes 

Property taxes - levied for 
general pu rposes 

Property taxes - levied for 
bu ildings 

Property taxes - levied for 
debt service pu rposes 

Carl ine tax 
Publ ic Power District sales tax 
Motor vehicle tax 
Penalties and interest 

Preschool tuition and fees 
Police cou rt fines 
Interest 
Postsecondary recei pts 
Other local receipts 
Cou nty a nd ESU sources 
State receipts 
Federal receipts 
Other nonrevenue receipts 

Total general receipts 

Change in  net position resulting 
from receipts and d isbursements 
before transfers and extraord inary 
items 

Extraordinary items 
Transfers to the Activities Fund 

Increase in net position 

Disburse­
ments 

10 

Program Receipts 

Cha rges Operating 
for Grants and 

Services Contributions 

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Cha nges in  
Net Position 

Primary 
Government 

Total 
Govern mental 

Activities 

6 ,140,805 

185,970 

543,515 
6,010 

28,758 
227,027 

24,074 
5,825 

215 
61,306 

2,370 
3,420 
9,985 

702,678 
114,952 

42,648 

8,099,558 

882,474 

59,003 
(67,310) 

874,167 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODI FIED CASH BASIS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 1, 2019 

NET POSITION, modified cash basis, 
beginning of year 

N ET POSITION, modified cash basis, 
end of year 

ASSETS 
Cash ,  including ti me deposits 
Cash at County Treasure r's 

TOTAL ASSETS 

NET POSITION 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for capita l outlay 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

Program Receipts 

Charges Operating 
Disburse- for Grants and 

ments Services Contributions 

See accompanying notes to financia l  statements. 
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Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

Primary 
Government 

Total 
Governmental 

Activities 

4,600, 192 

5,474,359 

4,230,249 
1,244,110 

5 ,474,359 

673,517 
799,277 

4,001,565 

5,474,359 



...,. 
I\.) 

SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 

OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Major Funds 

Qualified 

Capital 

School Purpose Special 

General Bond Nutrition Undertaking Building Reclassifi-

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund cations 

RECEIPTS 

Taxes 

Property taxes 6,140,805 434,663 108,852 185,970 

Carline tax 5,374 377 97 162 

Public Power District sales tax 28,758 

Motor vehicle tax 227,027 

Penalties and interest 24,074 

Preschool tuition and fees 5,825 

Interest on local receipts 49,721 6,473 1,151 3,961 

Police court fines 215 

Postsecondary receipts 2,370 

Other local receipts 1,977 557 886 

Nutrition services 91,245 

County and ESU sources 9,985 

State receipts 903,838 37,831 1,089 9,925 16,486 

Federal receipts 296,964 123,617 

Nonrevenue receipts 40,714 1,934 

Extraordinary items 59,003 

Total receipts 7,794,673 481,321 217,885 120,582 207,465 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Regular instruction 2,913,101 

Poverty programs 350,892 

Special education instructional programs 488,080 

Summer school 2,132 

Support services 

Students 319,621 

Instruction 98,349 

General administration 804,596 

Total 

Governmental 

Funds 

6,870,290 

6,010 

28,758 

227,027 

24,074 

5,825 

61,306 

215 

2,370 

3,420 

91,245 

9,985 

969,169 

420,581 

42,648 

59,003 

8,821,926 

2,913,101 

350,892 

488,080 

2,132 

319,621 

98,349 

804,596 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 

OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Major Funds 

Qualified 

Capital 

School Purpose Special Total 

General Bond Nutrition Undertaking Building Reclassifi- Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund cations Funds 

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued) 

Support services (Continued) 

Central Services 76,998 76,998 

Operation and maintenance of plant 699,943 699,943 

Student transportation 536,053 536,053 

Other support services 259,869 259,869 

State categorical programs 4,272 4,272 
� Federal programs 261,290 261,290 
w 

Capital outlay 137,844 137,844 

Debt service 

Principal 56,271 375,000 85,000 516,271 

Interest 1,331 96,950 12,518 110,799 

Agent fees 30 30 

Nutrition services 300,309 300,309 

Total disbursements 6,872,798 471,980 300,309 97,518 137,844 7,880,449 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS 921,875 9,341 (82,424) 23,064 69,621 941,477 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Transfers in 100,000 (100,000) 

Transfers out (167,310) 100,000 (67,310) 

Total other financial sources (uses) (167,310) 100,000 (67,310) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 754,565 9,341 17,576 23,064 69,621 874,167 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), beginning of year 3,285,081 645,107 (55,657) (3,995) 729,656 4,600,192 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), end of year 4,039,646 654,448 (38,081) 19,069 799,277 5,474,359 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 

OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Major Funds 

Qualified 
Capital 

School Purpose Special Total 
General Bond Nutrition Undertaking Building Reclassifi- Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund cations Funds 

ASSETS 

ASSETS 

Cash, including time deposits 2,535,182 433,657 424,198 187,213 649,999 4,230,249 

Cash on deposit - County Treasurer's 1,108,602 77,439 21,774 36,295 1,244,110 

Due from other funds 462,279 153,817 112,983 (729,079) 

� 
TOTAL ASSETS 4,106,063 664,913 424,198 208,987 799,277 (729,079) 5,474,359 

.i:. 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 

Due to other funds 66,417 10,465 462,279 189,918 J729,079) 

FUND BALANCES 

Restricted for debt service 654,448 19,069 673,517 

Restricted for capital outlay 799,277 799,277 

Assigned 

Capital projects 279,158 279,158 

Subsequent year's budget 1,027,956 1,027,956 

Unassigned 2,732,532 (38,081) 2,694,451 

Total fund balances (deficits) 4,039,646 654,448 (38,081) 19,069 799,277 5,474,359 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 4,106,063 664,913 424,198 208,987 799,277 (729,079) 5,474,359 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



ASSETS 

SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FIDUCIARY FU NDS 
AUGUST 31, 2019 

Cash and cash equivalents 

LIABI LITIES 

Due to flexible benefit plan participa nts 
Due to student groups and activities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET POSITION 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Funds 

239,320 

10,033 
229,287 

239,320 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIG NI FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting 
body for establ ishing govern mental accounting and fi nancial reporting principles. The fol­
lowing is a summary of the sign ificant accounting pol icies of the Southern Va l ley Public 
Schools District No. 540, Oxford , Nebraska (the District). 

Reporting Entity 

The Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska's Board of Educa­
tion is the basic level of government, which has financial accountabi l ity and control over 
a l l  activities related to public school education i n  the District. The District receives fund­
ing from local ,  state, and federal government sources and must comply with the require­
ments of these fu nding source entities. However, the District is not included in any other 
governmental "reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since the Dis­
trict's boa rd members are elected by the publ ic and have decision-making a uthority, the 
authority to levy taxes, the power to designate management, the abi l ity to significantly in­
fl uence operations, and primary accountabi l ity for fiscal matters. In addition, there are 
no component un its, as defined in  Govern mental Accounting Standards Board Statement 
No. 14, which a re included in  the District's reporting entity. 

Al l sign ificant activities and organizations on wh ich the District exercises oversight respon­
sibi l ity have been included in the District's financia l statements. 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements 

The District uti l izes the provisions of Statement No. 34 of the Government Accounting 
Standards Board, Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis 
for State and Local Governments. Statement No. 34 established standards for external 
financial reporting for al l  state and local government entities, which includes government­
wide fi nancial statements, fu nd financial statements, and the classification of net position 
into the fol lowing com ponents: restricted and un restricted. 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 
as a whole. They include a l l  funds of the District except for fiduciary fu nds. The effects 
of interfund activity have been removed from these statements. Govern menta l activities, 
which normal ly are supported by taxes and intergovernmenta l receipts, a re reported sepa­
rately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges 
for su pport. The District does not report any business-type activities. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the d irect d isbursements 
of a given function or segment are offset by program receipts. Di rect disbursements are 
those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Progra m recei pts 
include (1) charges to customers or appl icants who purchase, use, or d i rectly benefit 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNI FICANT ACCOUNTI NG POLICIES (Continued) 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements (Continued) 

from goods, services, or  privileges provided by a given function or  segment and (2) grants 
and contributions that a re restricted to meeting the operationa l or capital requirements 
of a particu lar fu nction or segment. Taxes and other items not properly i ncluded a mong 
progra m receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 

Basic Financial Statements - Fund Fina ncia l Statements 

Separate fi nancial statements a re provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Ma­
jor ind ividual governmental funds are reported as separate colu mns in the fund financial 
statements as appl icable. 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in ind ividual funds in the fund fi­
nancia l statements. The operations of each fund a re accounted for with a separate set 
of self-balancing accou nts that comprise its assets, l iabi l ities, fund balance, receipts, and 
d isbursements. 

Fund Types 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds, wh ich a re grouped into 
the fol lowing fund types: 

Governmental Fund Types 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District and 
accou nts for a l l  receipts and d isbursements of the District not encom passed with in 
other fu nds. It may finance al l  facets of services rendered by the District, inclusive of 
operation and maintenance. General  Fund receipts a re classified according to source 
while its d isbursements a re classified according to specific functions. All property tax 
receipts and other recei pts that are not al located by law, budgetary requirement, or 
contractual agreement to some other fund a re accounted for in  this fund. General 
operating disbursements and the new replacement capita l outlay costs that a re not 
pa id  through other funds are paid from the General  Fund. Genera l  Fund d isburse­
ments are l im ited by the Tax Equ ity and Ed ucational Opportu nities Support Act. 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is established by the District in order to fa­
cil itate the eventual purchase of a costly capital outlay by reserving such monies from 
the General Fund. To al locate monies from the Genera l  Fund , the District wi l l  show the 
movement of monies as a d isbursement from the General Fund a nd the Depreciation 
Fund wi l l  show the receipt as a "transfer from the General  Fund." The District may 
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SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUM MARY OF SIGNI FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contin ued) 

Fund Types (Continued) 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

d ivide this fund into more than one account to a l locate a portion of th is fund for d iffer­
ent va l id purposes. The purpose of a depreciation fund is to spread replacement costs 
of capital outlay over a period of years to avoid a d isproportionate tax effect in  a single 
year to meet such an expense. This fund is restricted as part of the Allowable Reserve 
by the Tax Equ ity and Educational Opportun ities Support Act. The Depreciation Fund is 
considered a component of the General Fund.  

Bond Fund - The Bond Fund is used to record tax receipts and d isbursements for the 
payment of bond pri ncipal and interest, and other related costs (i.e. investment inter­
est, trustee fees, etc.). Receipts from a levy to retire bonds in  the District are reta ined 
in a separate fund by the county treasurer, the financial institution serving as a fiscal 
agent, or the District. Funds are disbursed upon a ppropriate demand. Al l records of 
the tra nsaction are mainta ined in  this fund. Proceeds from bond issuance are depos­
ited and recorded as a receipt in  the Special Bu i ld ing Fund to be disbursed on the ac­
tua l  bui ld ing project. The General Fund is used to make interest and bond retirement 
payments if the Bond Fu nd balance is not sufficient to meet these req ui rements. 

Specia l  Bui ld ing Fund - The Specia l  Bui lding Fund is establ ished for acqu iring or im­
proving sites and bui ld ings, including the construction , a lteration, or improvement of 
bui ld i ngs. The primary sources of recei pts for the Special Bu i lding Fund include the 
sale of bonds, the sale of property, and tax receipts. Rega rdless of the source, a l l  
receipts for th is purpose are accountable through this fund. Genera l  Fund d isburse­
ments for the pu rpose of this fund are not a l lowable. Specia l  Bui ld ing Fund accounting 
provides a more effective means of identifying those d isbursements associated with 
construction activities and provides a complete a nd consolidated record of a l l  costs of 
the bui ld ing program at the conclusion of a project(s). If more than one Special Bu ild­
ing Fund activity is active at the same time, separate accounts for each project may 
be establ ished with in  the si ngle Special Bu i ld ing Fund. The tax levy for this fund is re­
stricted . The Board of Education may approve a budget with a levy l imitation of $0.14 
per one hundred dol lars of va luation, or a tax levy not to exceed $0.175 per one h un­
dred dol lars of va luation may be established for this fund by a vote of the people with in  
the District for a term not to exceed ten years. 

School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate the finan­
cial activities of the Chi ld Nutrition Progra ms. These include the School Lunch, School 
Breakfast, After School Snack, Special Mi lk ,  Ch i ld and Ad ult Care Food , and the Sum­
mer Food Service Programs. The fund accounts for a l l  receipts and d isbursements 
of a l l  Chi ld Nutrition Progra ms. Receipts in  th is fund include the federa l and state 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Continued) 

Fund Types (Continued) 

Governmenta l Fund Types (Continued) 

program cost rei m bursements received by the District and Genera l  Fund support of the 
lunch program.  All food pu rchases and other suppl ies are accounted for as d isburse­
ments of the School Nutrition Fund; accordingly, no inventories are mainta ined in th is 
fund. 

Qual ified Capital Purpose Underta king Fund - The Qual ified Capital Pu rpose Undertak­
ing Fund (QCPUF) is establ ished for a specific abatement project to address an actual 
or potential environmenta l hazard ,  accessibi l ity ba rrier, l ife safety code violation, l ife 
safety haza rd,  or mold which exists with in one or more existing school bui ld ings or the 
school grounds of existing school bui ldings controlled by the District. Such determina­
tion sha l l  not incl ude abatement projects related to the acquisition of new property, the 
construction of a new bui ld ing, the expa nsion of an existi ng bui ldi ng, or the remodeling 
of an existing bu i lding for pu rposes other than the abatement of environ mental haz­
ards, accessibi l ity barriers, l ife safety code violations, l ife safety hazards, or mold. The 
period of years for such levy shal l  not exceed ten years and the levy for such project 
when combined with a l l  other levies pursuant to Sections 79-10, 110.02 and 79-10, 
110 R.R.S. shal l  not exceed $0.03 per one hundred dol lars of taxable va luation. Gen­
era l Fund d isbursements for the purpose of these funds are not al lowable. 

For projects in place prior to Apri l 19, 2016, the Qual ified Capita l  Purpose Undertaking 
Fund maxi mum levy remains at $0.052. 

If taxable va luation is lower than the taxable valuation in the year when the District last 
issued the QCPUF bonds and the $0.03 maxim u m  levy is insufficient to meet the com­
bined annual princi pal  and interest, the District can exceed the $0.03 maximum levy 
for the d ifference to meet the year's principal and interest obl igations. 

Fiduciary Fund Types 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations of 
quasi-independent student organizations, interschool ath letics, and other self-supporting 
or partial ly self-su pporting school activities not part of another fund. The Activities Fund 
sha l l  not be used to record general operation receipts or d isbursements, nor shal l  the 
Activities Fund be used as a cleari ng account for the General Fund. The District may d i­
vide this fund into more than one account to a l locate a portion of th is fund for d ifferent 
pu rposes. 

Flex Benefit Fund - The Flex Benefit Fund is establ ished to facil itate the funding and 
operation of the D istrict's cafeteria plan which is an I nternal  Revenue Code Section 
125 plan used by employees to fund med ical and dependent care rei mbursements on 
a pretax basis. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIG N IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Contin ued) 

Fund Types (Continued) 

Major Funds 

The District reports a l l  governmenta l funds as major funds. The Genera l  Fund and its 
components a re considered one fund for reporting pu rposes. 

Basis of Accounting 

The District prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis, which is in con­
formity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Nebraska 
Department of Education. 

The modified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than GAAP as estab­
lished by GASB. The modified cash basis of accounting is based on the record ing of cash 
and cash eq uiva lents and changes therein, a nd only recognizes revenues, expenses, assets, 
and l iabi l ities resulting  from cash transactions, adjusted for modifications that have sub­
stantia l  support i n  genera lly accepted accounting principles. 

Only cash (a nd cash equiva lents) and items that involve the receipt or disbursement of cash 
(or equivalents) duri ng the period are recognized, except for the fol lowing modifications: 

Assets that normal ly convert to cash or cash equivalents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 
that arise from transactions and events involving cash or cash equiva lents are rec­
ognized; and 

Taxes and other revenues col lected by the county treasu rers a re included in revenues 
of the District i n  the year  collected by the counties and the District funds held by the 
cou nty treasu rers at year end are i ncluded as assets of the District. This is in accord­
ance with the req uirements of the State of Nebraska Department of Education .  

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain transactions are 
not recorded in the financia l statements. For exam ple, accounts receivable and revenue 
for bil led or provided services that have not been collected i n  cash a re not accrued as 
revenue or receivables. Add itionally, capital assets, such as property, equipment, and i n­
frastructure, are not reported and long-term l iabi l ities, such as debt and compensated 
absences, a re not reported . 

If the District uti l ized accou nting principles generally accepted i n  the United States of 
America, the fu nd financial statements for governmental funds would use the modified 
accrual basis of accou nting, and the fund financial statements for proprietary fund types 
would use the accrua l  basis of accounting. All govern ment-wide fi nancial statements 
would be presented i n  accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNI FICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Continued) 

Capita l Assets 

Capital assets a re not recorded as assets on the government-wide or  fund financial state­
ments, and depreciation is not recogn ized. Purchases of capita l assets a re recorded as 
d isbursements by fu nction in  the financial statements. 

Long-Term Obl igations 

Long-term debt is not reported as a l iabi l ity in the government-wide or fu nd financia l state­
ments. Proceeds from long-term debt a re reported as receipts a nd payments of principal 
are reported as d isbursements in both the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Equ ity Classification 

Government-Wide Statements 

Equ ity is classified as net position and d isplayed in two components: 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use 
either by external grou ps, such as creditors, gra ntors, contributors, or laws and 
regu lations of other governments, or th rough constitutiona l  provision or ena bl ing 
legislation. 

U nrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of 
restricted. 

It is the District's pol icy to use restricted net assets first, prior to the use of unrestricted 
net assets, when a disbursement is pa id for pu rposes in which both restricted and u n­
restricted net assets are ava i lable. 

Fund Financial Statements 

Governmenta l  fund eq u ity is classified as fund balance. 

Fund Balance Classification 

The governmenta l  fund fi nancial statements present fund balances based on classi­
fications that comprise a h ierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the 
District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in 
the respective governmental funds can be spent. The classifications used in the 
governmental fund fi nancial statements a re as follows: 

Nonspendable 

This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they either (a) 
are not in spendable form or (b) a re lega l ly or contractua l ly requ i red to be main­
tained intact. The District cu rrently has no amounts classified in this category. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Contin ued) 

Equ ity Classification (Continued )  

Fund Financial Statements (Continued)  

Fund Balance Classification (Continued) 

Restricted 

Th is classification incl udes amou nts for which constraints have been placed 
on the use of the resou rces either (a) external ly imposed by cred itors (such as 
through a debt covena nt), grantors, contributors, or laws and regu lations of other 
governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabl ing 
legislation. 

Committed 

This classification includes amou nts that can be used only for specific pu rposes 
pursuant to constrai nts imposed by forma l action of the Board of Education. 
These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose un less the Board removes 
or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (ord inance or res­
olution) that was em ployed when the funds were initial ly com mitted. Th is classi­
fication a lso includes contractual obl igations to the extent that existing resources 
have been specifica l ly committed for use in satisfying those contractual require­
ments. The District currently has no amounts classified in  this category. 

Assigned 

This classification includes amounts that a re constra ined by the District's intent 
to be used for a specific pu rpose but a re neither restricted nor committed. This 
intent can be expressed by the Board of Education or through the Board delegat­
ing this responsibi l ity to the District admin istrator through the budgetary process. 

Unassigned 

Th is classification incl udes the residual  fu nd balance for the General  Fund. 

The District would typica lly use restricted fund balances fi rst, fol lowed by committed re­
sou rces, and then assigned resources, as appropriate opportun ities a rise, but reserves 
the right to selectively spend unassigned resources fi rst to defer the use of these other 
classified funds. 

l nterfu nd Balances and Activities 

In the process of aggregating the financial information of the government-wide financial 
statements, some amounts reported as interfund activities and ba lances in the fund fi­
nancia l statements have been elim inated or reclassified. 
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SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICI ES (Contin ued) 

Budget Process and Property Taxes 

The District is requ i red by state law to hold publ ic heari ngs and adopt annua l  budgets for 
a l l  funds on the mod ified cash basis of accounting. Total d isbursements for each fund 
may not exceed the tota l budgeted disbursements. The General  Fund is a lso subject to a 
tota l non-special ed ucation d isbursement l imit. Appropriations for disbursements lapse 
at yea r end. Any revisions to the adopted budget of tota l d isbursements to any fund re­
qu i re a publ ic hearing. State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed 
practices and procedures that governing bodies are requ i red to follow. The amounts that 
may be budgeted for certa in  specific funds are su bject to various d isbursements and/or 
tax levy l imitations. 

The property tax requirement resu lting from the budget process is util ized to estab lish 
the tax levy in accordance with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable 
lien on property with in the District as of January 1. Taxes a re due as of that date. One­
half of the real estate taxes due January 1 become delinquent after the fol lowing May 1, 
with the second one-ha lf becoming deli nq uent after September 1. 

Compensated Absences 

Vacation and sick leave are recorded when paid. Certa in employees can accrue days for 
sick leave; however, there is no payment for unused sick leave. Management bel ieves the 
a mounts attributable to accumulated annual  leave wil l  not have a material financia l im pact 
on the accompanying financial statements. The l iabi l ity for accrued vacation at August 31, 
2019, was deemed to be im material for d isclosure in the fina ncia l statements as most va­
cation earned during the year is used by August 31. Management bel ieves the amounts 
attributable to these accrued days wil l  not have a material impact on the accompanying fi­
nancial statements and is deemed to be immateria l  for d isclosure. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in  conformity with the modified cash basis of ac­
counti ng used by the District requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect certa in reported amounts a nd d isclosures; accordingly, actual resu lts cou ld d if­
fer from those estimates. 

NOTE 2 .  CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

For the following d isclosures, deposits - includ ing checking accounts, savings accou nts, 
money market accounts, and certificates of deposit - are a l l  classified as cash or cash 
and cash equ ivalents on the financial statements. 

The District's cash and investments are reported as fol lows: 

Governmental activities 
Fiduciary funds 

Total cash and investments 

23 

4,230,249 
239,320 

4,469,569 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 2. CASH AND I NVESTMENTS (Conti nued) 

The ca rrying va lue (fa ir  va lue) of the cash and investments consisted of the following: 

Demand deposits 
Certificates of deposit 
Investments 

Tota l cash and investments 

Investments 

4,048,713 
755,111 
181,536 

4,985,360 

Listed below is a summary of the investment portfolio that comprises the cash and cash 
equiva lents on the District's August 31, 2019, basic financial statements. 

Custod ial  Credit R isk - Deposits 

Custod ial  credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank fa i lure, a government's deposits 
may not be retu rned to it. At August 31, 2019, the District held bank deposits and a lso held 
fu nds in  certificates of deposits with the Nebraska Liqu id Asset Fund (NLAF). 

The NLAF was formed i n  1988 under the lnterlocal Cooperation Act to provide a cash 
management program for school districts, educational service un its and community col­
leges, pu bl ic agencies, and other governmental subd ivisions. The NLAF was establ ished 
to assist pu blic bodies throughout the State of Nebraska with the investment of their 
avai lable cash reserves. Pa rticipation in the investment fu nd is voluntary for its members. 
The objective of the fund is to provide a means for investors to ach ieve a high rate of re­
tu rn whi le preserving pri ncipal and mainta in ing l iquid ity, whi le i nvesting only in instru­
ments perm itted by appl icable Nebraska statutes. NLAF seeks to achieve its investment 
objective th rough professiona lly managed investment funds governed by the investment 
policies and restrictions specified. The NLAF Board of Trustees is elected from represent­
atives of various participants in the fund. The NLAF Board of Trustees has engaged PFM 
Asset Management LLC as admin istrator and investment advisor. For a copy of the most 
recent audit report for the NLAF, contact NLAF at 1.877.667.3523 or via the NLAF web­
site at https://www.n lafpool.org/. 

Ba nk Deposits 

As of August 31, 2019, a l l  of the District's deposits with financial institutions were fu l ly 
insured or collatera l ized by securities held in  the District's name in the form of joint or 
safekeeping receipts. State law requi res a l l  funds in depositories to be fu lly insured 
col latera l ized ,  and the District's pol icy is to requ i re depositories to provide pledged se­
curities to cover deposits in excess of FDIC l im its. 

NLAF Deposits 

State law required collatera l ization of deposits with Federal Depository Insurance or 
with U.S. Treasu ry and U.S. Agency securities having an aggregate value at least equal 
to the balance of deposits. At August 31, 2019, all of NLAF's deposits were insured 
and col latera l ized by securities held by the pledging financial institution in other than 
the NLAF's name. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 2. CASH AND I NVESTMENTS (Conti nued) 

Investments 

The NLAF is a pooled cash account that invests primari ly in  U .S. government and agency ob­
l igations and repurchase agreements. The NLAF seeks to mainta in a sta ble net asset va lue 
of $ 1  per share, but it is possible to lose money investing in  the N LAF. The NLAF is not in­
sured or guaranteed by the Federal  Depository Insurance Corporation or any other govern­
mental agency. 

At August 31, 2019, the District had $181,536 in NLAF investments. These investments 
consisted of government agency securities and repurchase agreements that were col lateral­
ized by U .S. govern ment securities. 

The District is exposed to risks noted below in relation to its investments in the NLAF. The 
District does not have a pol icy for these risks. The fol lowing NLAF risk pol icies below were 
taken from footnotes in the NLAF audit report. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The NLAF investment pol icy l imits its exposure to market fluctuations due to changes 
in interest rates by requ i ring that the portfolio maintain  a dol lar-weighted average 
maturity of not greater than 135 days. The weighted average matu rity of the entire 
portfol io at May 31, 2019, the date of the latest NLAF audit report, was 26 days. All 
of the N LAF's investments had a maturity of less than two years. 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterpa rty to an investment wi l l  not 
fu lfi l l  its obl igations. Accord ing to the latest aud it report on the NLAF, as of May 31, 
2019, the NLAF l im its the investments to certa in fixed i ncome instruments which 
schools entities are perm itted to invest in under Nebraska law. As of May 31, 2019, 
the investment portfol io was comprised of investments that were, in aggregate, rated 
by Standard & Poor's (S&P) as shown in the table below. The rates include the rat­
ings of collatera l underlying repurchase agreements in effect at May 31, 2018. 

S&P Rating 

AA+* 
A-1+ 
Exempt** 
Not Rated*** 

Percent of Portfolio 

37.32% 
33.95% 
26.42% 

2.31% 

*Represents investments in U. S. Treasury securities, which are not considered to 
be subject to overall credit risk per GASB. 

* *Represents investments in certificates of deposit insured by the FDIC 
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SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 2 .  CASH AND I NVESTM ENTS (Continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodia l  credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the fa i lure of the counterparty, 
the NLAF wil l  not be a ble to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities 
that are in the possession of the outside party. The NLAF has no specific pol icy as to 
custodia l  credit risk. Al l  of the underlying securities for the N LAF investments in re­
purchase agreements at May 31, 2019, the latest audit report date for the N LAF, 
were collateral ized at 102% of the obligation's pri ncipal and interest value. In the 
event of default on the obl igation to repurchase, the NLAF has the right to l iq u idate 
the col lateral and apply the proceeds i n  satisfaction of the obl igation. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The NLAF investment policy establ ishes certa in  restrictions on investments and l imi­
tations on portfolio composition.  The investment portfol io at May 31, 2019, included 
the issuers shown in the table below, which individ ual ly represented greater than 5% 
of the tota l investment portfolio. 

Axos Bank 
Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank  (NY) 
Fan nie Mae 
Federal Fa rm Credit Banks 
Federal Home Loan Bank  
Fredd ie Mac 
Goldman Sachs & Com pany 

Percent of Fund 

5.21% 
21.62% 

5.01% 
7.93% 

39.67% 
5.74% 
7.71% 

The District compl ies with state law; however, the District has no forma l written policy re­
ga rd ing investments. 

NOTE 3. LONG-TERM DEBT 

On December 20, 2012, the District entered into a promissory note agreement with the 
Southern Val ley Scholarship Foundation in the amount of $150,000. The note has a stated 
interest rate of 3% with schedu led annual payments of $15,000 beginn ing December 20, 
2013. A bal loon payment was due for the remainder of the balance at maturity of the note 
on December 20, 2017. As of August 31, 2019, the Fou ndation d id not require the bal loon 
payment to be made and debt agreement has not been renewed. Payments a re being made 
th rough the General Fund. 

On Apri l 12, 2016, the District issued Bui ld ing Improvement Bonds in the amou nt of 
$880,000 with interest rates ranging from 0.85% to 2 .35% d ue annual ly beginn ing on 
April 1, 2017, with semiannual interest payment each October 1 and Apri l 1 through April 1, 
2026. Payments a re being made from the Qual ified Capita l Purpose Undertaking Fund. 
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SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 3. LONG-TERM DEBT {Continued) 

On October 14, 2016, the District issued General Obligation Refund ing Bonds, Series 
2016 in the amount of $5,365,000 with interest rates ranging from 0.75% to 2. 10% due 
annua l ly beginning on December 15, 2017, with semiannual interest payments each De­
cember 15 and June 15 through December 15, 2029, for the purpose of refunding the 
Genera l Obl igation Refunding Bonds, Series 2011. 

Cha nges in Long-Term Debt 

Cha nges to long-term debt for the year ended August 31, 2019, a re as fol lows: 

Promissory Note 

Bui ld ing Improvement 

Bonds 

Series 2016, General 

Obl igation Refunding 

Bonds 

Total 

Balance 

Beginning lssu-

of Year ances 

111,000 

710,000 

5,015,000 

5,836,000 

Due 

Balance Within 
Repay- End of One 

ments Year Year 

111,000 111,000 

85,000 625,000 85,000 

375,000 4,640,000 380,000 

460,000 5,376,000 576,000 

The annual  debt service requ i rements to maturity for long-term debt at August 3 1, 2019, 
are as follows: 

2016 
Promissory Building G.O. 

Note Im provement Refund ing 
Principa l Bonds Bonds Interest Total 

2020 111,000 85,000 380,000 100,455 676,455 
2021 85,000 390,000 91,650 566,650 
2022 90,000 395,000 82,568 567,568 
2023 90,000 405,000 73,082 568,082 
2024 90,000 415,000 63,262 568,262 

2025 - 2029 185,000 2,190,000 164, 144 2,539,144 
2030 465,000 4,650 469,650 

111,000 625,000 4,640,000 579,811 5,955,811 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

Transfers from the General Fund consist of the following: 

Activities Fund 
Depreciation Fund 
School Nutrition Fund 

Total transfers from General Fund 

67,310 
200,000 
100,000 

367,310 

The pri ncipal purposes for the operating transfers were for General Fu nd support of the 
Activities Fund, Depreciation Fund, and School Nutrition Fund. 

NOTE 5. I NTERFU ND BALANCES 

lnterfund balances as of August 31, 2019, consisted of the following: 

Due to the General  Fund from: 

School Nutrition Fund 

Due to the Special Bui ld ing Fund from: 

Genera l  Fund 
Qua lified Capital Purpose U ndertaking Fund 
Bond Fund 
Depreciation Fund 

Due to the Bond Fund from: 

Qual ified Capita l Purpose U ndertaking Fund 
Genera l  Fund 

462,279 

2,319 
98,659 
10,465 

1,540 

112,983 

91,259 
62,558 

153,817 

The balance due to the Special Bu ild ing Fund is the result of Bui ld ing Fund receipts from 
the County Treasurer deposited into the other Funds' bank accou nts, as well as the Special 
Bu i lding Fund paid the QCPU F first bond payment as tax col lections in the QCPUF were not 
yet ava ilable. The balance due to the Genera l  Fund is due to payrol l  tra nsactions needing 
to be rei mbu rsed to the General Fund. The balance due to the Bond Fu nd is the result of 
Bond Fund receipts from the County Treasurer deposited into the other Fu nds' ba nk ac­
counts and debt payments for the QCPUF paid from the Bond Fund ban k  account. The Dis­
trict intends to repay these balances in the next fiscal year. 
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OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 6. RETI REMENT PLAN 

Plan Description 

The Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540 contributes to the Nebraska School 
Employees Reti rement System,  a cost-sharing mu ltiple-employer defined benefit pen­
s ion plan admin istered by the Nebraska Pu blic Em ployees Retirement System (NPERS). 
N PERS provides reti rement and d isabi l ity benefits to plan members and beneficia ries. 
The School Employees Retirement Act establ ishes benefit provisions. 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislatu re enacted the law esta blish ing a retirement plan for 
school employees of the State. During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, there 
were 265 participating school d istricts. These were the d istricts that had contributions dur­
ing the fisca l year. All regular public school employees in Nebraska, other than those who 
have their own retirement plans (Class V school d istricts, Nebraska State Colleges, Un iver­
s ity of Nebraska, and Nebraska Comm un ity Colleges), are members of the plan. 

Benefits Provided 

Norma l reti rement is at age 65. For an employee who became a member before Ju ly 1, 
2013, the monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the following: (1) the sum of a sav­
ings annu ity, which is the actuarial equ iva lent of the member's accum u lated contribu­
tions and a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service or (2) the average of the 
three 12-month periods of service as a school employee in which such compensation 
was the greatest, multipl ied by tota l years of creditable service, multipl ied by a formula 
factor (currently 2%) set by statute, and an actuarial factor based on age. 

For an employee who became a member on or after J u ly 1, 2013, the month ly benefit is 
equal to the greater of the fol lowing: ( 1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuar­
ia l  equivalent of the member's accum u lated contributions and a service annu ity equal to 
$3.50 per year of service or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of service as a 
school employee in wh ich such compensation was the greatest, multipl ied by tota l years 
of cred itable service, multipl ied by a formu la factor (currently 2%) set by statute, and an 
actuarial factor based on age. 

Benefit calcu lations vary with ea rly retirement. Employees' benefits a re vested after five 
years of pla n participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 

For school employees who beca me members prior to Ju ly 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a 
retired member or beneficiary receives an annual  cost of l iving adjustment, which is in­
creased by the lesser of the percentage change in  the Consumer Price Index for U rban 
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent. The current benefit pa id 
to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the bene­
fit being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the in itia l benefit. 

29 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 6. RETI REMENT PLAN {Continued) 

Benefits Provided {Continued) 

For school employees who became mem bers on or  after Ju ly 1, 2013, the benefit paid to 
a reti red member or beneficiary receives an annual  cost-of-living adjustment, which is in­
creased by the lesser of the percentage change in  the Consu mer Price I ndex for U rba n 
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent. 

Contributions 

Contribution provisions are establ ished by State law and may be amended only by the 
Nebraska legislature. The State contribution is considered a nonemployer contribution 
since school employees are not employees of the State. The contribution rates {as a 
percentage of covered payrol l  for the year) were as fo l lows: 

- Members {employees): Each member contributed 9.78% of month ly salary. 
- District: The District contributed 101% of the member contributions. 
- State: The State contributed 2% of estimated payrol l  for the plan year. 

The District's contribution to the Plan for its year ended August 31, 2019, was $357,086. 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detai led information a bout the Plan's fiduciary net position is ava i lable in the separately 
issued Nebraska Publ ic Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial report. NPERS is­
sues a pu blicly ava i lable financial report that incl udes fi nancial statements and requ i red 
supplementary information for NPERS. That report may be obtained by writing the NPERS, 
P.O. Box 94816, Lincoln,  NE 68509-4816, by ca l l ing 1.800.245.5712 or via the internet 
at http://www.auditors. nebraska.gov/ APA_Reports. 

NOTE 7.  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natura l  d isasters. 
To manage its workers' compensation and property and casualty risks, the District has 
joi ned Al l  Lines lnterloca l Cooperative Aggregate Pool {ALICAP), cu rrently operating as a 
common risk management and insurance program for its members. The District pays an 
annual  contribution to ALICAP for its pooled self-insurance coverage of property, general 
l iabi l ity, automobile l iabi l ity and physica l da mage, school boa rd errors and omissions, 
crime, publ ic employee dishonesty, workers' compensation, and associated coverages. 
Settled claims have not significantly exceeded the coverage l imits offered by ALICAP in 
any of the past th ree fiscal years. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 8. LEASE AGREEM ENTS 

During the year ended, August 31, 2017, the District entered into a lease agreement with 
Fi rst National Bank of Omaha, for capital purchases, in the amount of $167,450. The 
lease requi res annual  payments of $57,616 until termination of the lease on September 1, 
2019. This wi l l  be paid from the General Fund. 

During the year ended, August 31, 2019, the District entered into a lease agreement with 
Exchange Bank, for band instruments in the amount of $30,000. The lease requ ired the 
fi rst payment of $6,000 due on September 1, 2019 with continued annual  payments until 
termination of the lease on September 1, 2023. This wi l l  be paid from the General Fund. 

The futu re min imum lease payments a re as follows: 

Yea r Ending, 
August 31, 

2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 

NOTE 9. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

63,616 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 

87,616 

The District receives funds u nder various federa l  grant programs and such assistance is 
to be disbursed in accordance with the provisions of the va rious grants. Compl iance with 
the grants is subject to a udit by various government agencies, which may impose sanc­
tions in  the event of noncompliance. Management believes that they have complied with 
a l l  aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, relating 
to such aud its would not have any material financial impact. 

NOTE 10. DEFICIT FUND BALANCES 

The School Nutrition Fund had a deficit fund balance of $38,081. The District intends to 
restore this ba lance through transfers from the Genera l  Fund. 

NOTE 11. RECENTLY ISSUED AN D ADOPTED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

In January 2017 , GASB issued Statement 84, Fiduciary Activities. This statement is 
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The District did not early 
implement this statement. GASB 84 establ ishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities 
for accou nting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be re­
ported. Certa in fid ucia ry activities meeting the new criteria wi l l  be reported as custod ial 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 11. RECENTLY ISSUED AND ADOPTED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEM ENTS {Continued) 

fu nds a nd a statement of changes wi l l  be a requ i red financial statement. Other activities 
not meeting this criteria wi l l  be reported as governmental funds. When adopted, GASB 
84 may have a significant effect on the District's financial reporting for the Activities Fund 
currently reported as an agency fund. 

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement 87, Leases. This statement is effective for fiscal 
years beginn ing after December 15, 2019. The District d id not early implement this state­
ment. When adopted, GASB 87 wil l  req u i re d isclosure of the t iming sign ificance, and pur­
pose of a government's leasing arrangements. When adopted, GASB 87 wi l l  not have a 
materia l  effect on the financial  statements other than possible d isclosures in  the notes. 

NOTE 12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

In preparing the financial statements, the District has eval uated events and transactions 
for potential recogn ition or d isclosure th rough November 5, 2019, the date the financial 
statements were ava i lable to be issued . 
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SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

GENERAL FU ND COM PONENTS 
COMBIN ING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND 

CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Genera l Depreciation Reclassifi-
Fund Fund cations 

RECEI PTS 
Local sources 

Taxes 
Property taxes - general pu rpose 6,140,805 
Carl ine tax 5,374 
Pu blic Power District sa les tax 28, 758 
Motor veh icle taxes 227,027 
Pena lties and interest 24,074 

Preschool tu ition and fees 5,825 
Interest 49,032 689 
Pol ice court fines 215 
Postsecondary receipts 2,370 

Total local sources 6,483,480 689 

County and ESU sou rces 
Fines and l icenses 8,485 
ESU receipts 1,500 

Total County and ESU sources 9,985 

State sources 
State aid 36,734 
Specia l  education instructional 

programs 256,067 
Specia l  education transportation 2,855 
Homestead exemption 35,706 
Property tax credit 467,879 
Personal  property tax credit 17,650 
Personal  property tax credit - rai l roads 

and public service 5,114 
H igh a bi l ity learners 4,180 
Pro-rate motor veh icle 16,665 
State apportion ment 58,688 
State grants 2,300 

Total state sources 903,838 
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Total 

6,140,805 
5,374 

28,758 
227,027 

24,074 
5,825 

49,721 
215 

2,370 

6,484,169 

8,485 
1,500 

9,985 

36,734 

256,067 
2 ,855 

35,706 
467,879 

17,650 

5,114 
4,180 

16,665 
58,688 

2,300 

903,838 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS 
COMBIN ING SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND 

CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

General  Depreciation Reclassifi-
Fund Fund cations 

RECEIPTS (Continued) 
Federal sources 

Title I, Part A ESEA/ESSA Improving 
Basic Programs Operated by Local 
Ed ucational Agencies 87,412 

Title I I ,  Part A ESEA/ESSA Supporting 
Effective Instruction 16,043 

I D EA Pa rt B (611) Base Allocation 43,688 
IDEA Enrol lment/Poverty 34,869 
Medicaid Ad min istrative Activities 5 ,912 
I m pact Aid 30,415 
Flood Control 78,625 

Total federal sources 296,964 

Nonrevenue receipts 
Transfers from other funds 200,000 (200,000) 
Sa le of property 27,500 
Other 13,214 

Total nonrevenue receipts 40,714 200,000 (200,000) 

Extraordinary items 
Extraord inary items 59,003 

Total receipts 7 ,793,984 200,689 (200,000) 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Regular i nstructiona l programs 2 ,913,101 
Poverty programs 350,892 
Specia l  education instructional programs 488,080 
Summer school 2,132 
Support services 

Students 319,621 
I nstruction 98,349 
General admin istration 804,596 
Centra l services 76,998 
Operation and maintenance of plant 699,943 

Student transportation 736,053 (200,000) 
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Total 

87,412 

16,043 
43,688 
34,869 

5,912 
30,415 
78,625 

296,964 

27,500 
13,214 

40,714 

59,003 

7 ,794,673 

2,913,101 
350,892 
488,080 

2,132 

319,621 
98,349 

804,596 
76,998 

699,943 
536,053 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

GENERAL FU N D  COM PONENTS 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND 

CHANGES I N  FU ND BALANCE - MODIFI ED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Genera l Depreciation Reclassifi-
Fund Fund cations 

DISBURSEM ENTS {continued) 
Other support services 202,463 57,406 
State categorical programs 4,272 
Debt service 57,602 
Federa l  programs 261,290 
Transfer to other funds 167,310 

Total disbursements 7 ,182,702 57,406 (200,000) 

RECEI PTS OVER D ISBU RSEMENTS 611,282 143,283 

FUND  BALANCE, beginning of year 3,149,206 135,875 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 3,760,488 279,158 
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Total 

259,869 
4,272 

57,602 
261,290 
167,310 

7 ,040,108 

754,565 

3,285,081 

4,039,646 



SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

GENERAL FUND COM PONENTS 
COM BIN ING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS, LIABI LITI ES, AND FUND BALANCES ­

MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2019 

Genera l Depreciation Reclassifi-
Fund Fund cations 

ASSETS 

ASSETS 
Cash, incl uding time deposits 2,322,644 212,538 
Cash on deposit - County Treasu rers 1,108,602 
Due from other funds 462,279 68,161 (68,161) 

TOTAL ASSETS 3,893,525 280,699 (68,161) 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITI ES 
Due to other funds 133,037 1,541 (68,161) 

FUND BALANCES 
Assigned 1 ,027,956 279,158 
Unassigned 2,732,532 

Total fund balances 3,760,488 279,158 

TOTAL LIABILITI ES AND FUND 

Tota l 

2,535,182 
1,108,602 

462,279 

4,106,063 

66,417 

1,307,114 
2,732,532 

4,039,646 

BALANCES 3,893,525 280,699 (68,161) 4,106,063 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FUND BALANCE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUND 
(U NAUDITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Original 
and 
Final 

Budget Actua l 

FUND BALANCE, beginn ing of year  3,149,206 

RECEIPTS 
Loca l sources 

Taxes 
1110 Property taxes 6,650,000 6,140,805 
1115 Ca rline tax 6,400 5,374 
1120 Public Power District sales tax 27,000 28, 758 
1125 Motor vehicle taxes 228,500 227,027 
1140 Penalties and interest 24,074 
1270 Preschool tu ition and fees 5 ,825 
1410 I nterest 5,950 49,032 
1610 Local l icense fees 2,400 
1921 Police court fines 215 
1950 Postsecondary recei pts 600 2,370 

Total local sources 6,920,850 6,483,480 

County and ESU sources 
2110 County fines and l icense fees 37,500 8,485 
2210 ESU receipts 1,500 

Total county and ESU sources 37,500 9,985 

State sources 
3110 State aid 36, 734 36,734 
3120 Special ed ucation instructiona l programs 250,266 256,067 
3125 Special education transportation 28,300 2 ,855 
3130 Homestead exemption 35,706 
3131 Property tax credit 467,879 
3132 Personal property tax credit 17,650 
3134 Personal property tax credit - ra i l roads 

and pu blic service 5,114 
3180 Pro-rate motor veh icle 13,900 16,665 
3200 State apportionment 38,400 58,688 
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SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDU LE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FU ND BALANCE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUND 
(UNAU DITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Original 
and 
Final  

Budget Actua l  
RECEI PTS (Conti nued) 

State sou rces (Continued) 
3535 H igh a bi l ity lea rners 3,500 4, 180 
3700 State grants 2 ,300 

Total state sou rces 371,100 903,838 

Federal sources 
4200 Title I, Pa rt A ESEA/ESSA Improving Basic 

Programs Operated by LEA 87,412 
4310 Title I I ,  Part A ESEA/ESSA Supporting 

Effective Instruction 16,043 
4404 IDEA Part B Base Al location 106,000 43,688 
4410 IDEA Enrol lment/Poverty 34,869 
4450 Med ica id in Pu blic Schools (MIPS) 12,300 
4455 Med ica id Ad ministrative Activities (MAAPS) 14,000 5,912 
4500 Impact Aid 29,000 30,415 
4620 Flood Control 78,625 

Total federa l  sources 161,300 296,964 

Nonrevenue sources 
5300 Sale of property 27,500 
5690 Other nonrevenue receipts 13,214 

Total nonrevenue sources 40,714 

Extraord inary items 

6400 Extraord inary items 59,003 

Total receipts 7 ,490,750 7,793,984 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAI LABLE 10,943,190 

DISBU RSEM ENTS 
1100 Regular instructional programs 3,900,000 2,913, 101 
1160 Poverty programs 350,892 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES IN FUND BALANCE ­
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUND 
(UNAU DITED) 

FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

DISBURSEM ENTS (Continued) 
1200 Special ed ucation instructional programs 
1300 Summer school 

Support services - Students 
2110 Guidance services 
2130 Health services 
2 141 Psychological services: SPED school age 

2 151 Speech pathology and audiology services: 
SPED school age 

2152 Speech pathology and aud iology services: 
SPED ages 3 - 5 

2 161 Occupational therapy - related services: 
SPED school age 

2 162 Occupational therapy - related services: 
SPED ages 3-5 

2 163 Occupational therapy - related services: 
SPED ages 0 - 2 

2171 
2172 
2 173 

Physical therapy - related services: SPED school age 
Physical therapy - related services: SPED ages 3 - 5 
Physica l therapy - related services: SPED ages O - 2 

Support services - Instruction 
2220 Libra ry/media services 
2230 Instruction - related technology 

Support services - General admin istration 
2310 Board of Education 
2320 Executive admin istration 
2330 District legal services 
2410 Office of the Principal 

Support services - Central services 
2510 Fiscal services 

Support services - Operation and maintenance of plant 
2610 Operation of bui ld ings 
2620 Maintenance of bui ld ings 
2630 Care and upkeep of grounds 

Student transportation 
2 7 10 Vehicle operation and purchasi ng - regu lar ed ucation 
2712 Veh icle operation and purchasing - SPED school age 
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Original  
and 
Final 

Budget 

900,000 
6,700 

241,856 

100,000 
35,000 

125,000 
265,000 

18,000 
350,000 

112,000 

680,000 

650,000 

Actua l  

488,080 
2,132 

12 1,620 
3,016 

64,443 

70,186 

4,355 

34,767 

9,001 

4,720 
6,302 

497 
714 

24,630 
73,719 

107,160 
247,933 

995 
448,508 

76,998 

573,987 
85,341 
40,615 

734,075 
1,978 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PU BLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD,  NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FU N D  BALANCE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

G ENERAL FUND 
(UNAU DITED) 

FOR THE YEAR EN DED AUGUST 31, 2019 

DISBURSEM ENTS (Continued) 
Support services - other 

2900 Other support services 
State categorical programs 

3535 H igh a bi l ity learners 
Debt service 

5000 Debt service 
Federal programs 

6200 Title I ,  Pa rt A ESEA/ESSA improving basic programs 
operated by Local Educational Agencies 

6403 IDEA Part B (611) Base Al location - School age 
6404 IDEA Part B (611) Base Allocation - Birth through age 4 
6410 IDEA Enrollment/Poverty (611) 
8000 Transfers to other funds 

Total d isbursements 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in  bank 

Checking account 

County Treasurers 

TOTAL FU ND BALANCE 

See accompa nyi ng notes to budgetary schedu les. 
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Origina l  
and 
Final  

Budget 

35,000 

140,000 

310,000 

300,000 

8,168,556 

Actua l  

202,463 

4,272 

5 7,602 

162,684 
25,140 
20,851 
52,615 

167,310 

7,182,702 

3,760,488 

2,651,886 

1,108,602 

3,760,488 



SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBU RSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

DEPRECIATION FUND 
(UNAU DITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2019 
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of yea r 

RECEI PTS 
Interest 
Tra nsfer from Genera l  Fund (as disbursed 

from the Genera l Fund) 

Tota l receipts 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBU RSEM ENTS 
Other support services 
Capital outlay 

Total d isbursements 

FU ND  BALANCE, end of yea r 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash i n  ban k  

Checking account 

See accom panying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Original 
and 
Final  2019 

Budget Actua l  

135,875 

881 689 

335,000 200,000 
335,881 200,689 

2018 
Actual 

205,491 

567 

88,201 

88,768 

336,564 294,259 

57,406 
471,756 158,384 

471,756 57,406 158,384 

279,158 135,875 

279,158 135,875 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANG ES I N  FUND BALANCE ( DEFICIT) -
MODIFI ED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND 
(UNAU DITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

FUND BALANCE ( DEFICIT), beginning of yea r 

RECEIPTS 
Sa les of meals 
Other loca l receipts 
State reimbursement 
Federa l reimbursement 
Transfer from Genera l  Fund 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Salary - clerica l and cooks 
Employee benefits 
Suppl ies 
Food 
Other expense 

Tota l d isbursements 

FUND BALANCE ( DEFICIT), end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FU N D  BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking account 

See accompanying notes to budgetary sched u les. 
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Original 
and 
Final 

Budget 

95,000 
1,500 
1,500 

127,000 
150,000 

375,000 

140,000 
85,000 
15,000 

125,000 
3 ,000 

368,000 

2019 2018 
Actua l  Actua l  

(55,657) (53,083) 

91,245 94,740 
1,934 1,152 
1,089 1,442 

123,617 121,848 
100,000 50,000 
317,885 269,182 

262,228 216,099 

124,126 112,511 
63,030 62,949 
10,249 8,573 

102,552 85,749 
352 1,974 

300,309 2 71,756 

(38,081) (55,657) 

(38,081) (55,657) 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FU ND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BU DGET AN D ACTUAL 

BOND FUND 
{UNAUDITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 
{WITH COM PARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

FUND  BALANCE, beginn ing of year 

RECEIPTS 
Local property taxes 
Ca rl ine taxes 
Interest 
Other loca l receipts 
Homestead exemption 
Property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit - ra i l roads 

and public service 
Pro-rate motor veh icle 

Tota l receipts 

Original  
and 
Final  

Budget 

469,697 

469,697 

2019 
Actual 

645,107 

434,663 
377 

6,473 
1,977 
2 ,510 

32,593 
1,221 

359 
1,148 

481,321 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,126,428 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Redemption of pri ncipal 
Debt service interest 
Fees 

Total d isbursements 

FUN D  BALANCE, end of year 
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375,000 
105,600 

480,600 

375,000 
96,950 

30 

471,980 

654,448 

2018 
Actual 

620,051 

431,247 
434 

6,732 
2,040 
2,397 

34,184 
860 

288 
1,074 

479,256 

1,099,307 

350,000 
103,800 

400 

454,200 

645,107 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, D ISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FUND BALANCE -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

BOND FUND 
(U NAUDITED) 

FOR TH E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 
(WITH COM PARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in  bank 

Checking account 

County Treasurers 

Original 
and 
Final 

Budget 
2019 
Actua l  

577,009 

77,439 

2018 
Actua l  

566,137 

78,970 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 654,448 645,107 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedu les. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FU N D  BALANCE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 

SPECIAL BUILDING FUN D  
(UNAUDITED) 

FOR .THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 
(WITH COM PARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

FUND  BALANCE, beginn ing of year 

RECEIPTS 
Local d istrict taxes 
Carl ine tax 
Interest 
Other loca l receipts 
Homestead exemption 
Property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit - ra i l roads and 

publ ic service 
Pro-rate motor vehicle 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 
Maintenance of bui ld ings 
Security 
Land improvement 
Bui ld ing improvements 
Other faci l ities acqu isition and construction 
Capital outlay 
Contracted services 

Tota l d isbursements 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE 
Cash in  bank 

Checking account 

County Treasurers 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules. 
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Original  
and 
Final  

Budget 

202,020 

202,020 

967,974 

967,974 

2019 2018 
Actual Actual 

729,656 636,259 

185,970 197,543 
162 195 

3,961 2,612 
886 2,333 

1,249 1,044 
14,072 14,861 

53 1 547 

154 66 
480 299 

207,465 2 19,500 

937, 121 855,759 

38,667 
34,354 
18,230 
36,065 
10,528 

66,389 
59,714 

137,844 126, 103 

799,277 729,656 

762,982 695,545 

36,295 34,111 

799,277 729,656 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCH EDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) -
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UNDERTAKING FUN D  
(UNAUDITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

FUN D  BALANCE (DEFICIT), beginning of year 

RECEIPTS 
Local property taxes 
Carl ine taxes 
Interest 
Other local receipts 
Homestead exemption 
Property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit 
Personal property tax credit - ra i l roads 

and public service 
Pro-rate motor vehicle 

Total receipts 

TOTAL FU NDS AVAI LABLE 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Redemption of principal  
Debt service interest 

Total d isbursements 

FUN D  BALANCE { DEFICIT), end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FU ND BALANCE 
Cash i n  bank 

Checki ng account 

County Treasurers 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedu les. 
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Original  
and 
Fi nal 

Budget 

121,212 

121,212 

85,000 
20,000 

105,000 

2019 
Actual  

(3,995) 

108,852 
97 

1,151 
557 
750 

8,441 
321 

92 
321 

120,582 

116,587 

85,000 
12,518 

97,518 

19,069 

2018 
Actual 

(12,052) 

96,979 
81 

481 
185 
469 

7,619 
200 

126 
285 

106,425 

94,373 

85,000 
13,368 

98,368 

(3,995) 

(2, 705) (21,302) 

21,774 17,307 

19,069 {3,995) 



SOUTH ERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEM ENTS, AND CHANG ES IN FU ND BALAN CE ­
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

ACTIVITIES FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,  2019 

(WITH COM PARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2018) 

FUND BALANCE, beginn ing of year 

RECEIPTS 
Activities receipts 
Transfers from General Fund 

Tota l receipts 

TOTAL FU N DS AVAILABLE 

DISBURSEM ENTS 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

ANALYSIS OF FUN D  BALANCE 
Cash in bank 

Checking account 

See accompanying notes to budgetary sched u les. 
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Original  
and 
Final 

Budget 

380,000 

380,000 

415,000 

2019 2018 
Actua l  Actual 

169,157 78,512 

384,136 293,443 
63,510 163,281 

447,646 456,724 

616,803 535,236 

387,516 366,079 

229,287 169,157 

229,287 169,157 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PU BLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY SCHEDULES 

NOTE 1 .  SCHEDULES O F  RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES I N  FUND BALANCE -
MODI FIED CASH BASIS - BUDG ET AND ACTUAL 

Basis of Accounti ng 

The accompanying schedu les of receipts, d isbursements, and changes in fund balance -
mod ified cash basis - budget and actua l  a re presented on the mod ified cash basis of ac­
counting. This basis is consistent with the basis of accou nting used in prepari ng the basic 
financial statements. All und isbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the budget year. 

B udget Law 

The District is req uired by state law to hold publ ic hea rings and adopt an nual budgets for 
a l l  funds on the modified cash basis of accounting. Tota l d isbursements for each fund 
may not exceed the tota l budgeted d isbursements. The General Fund is a lso subject to a 
total non-special education d isbursement l im it. Appropriations for d isbursements lapse 
at yea r end .  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total d isbursements to any fund re­
qu ire a publ ic hearing. 

For budgetary reporting, transfers to the Depreciation Fund are included as disburse­
ments of the General Fund. 

Comparative Data 

Comparative data for the prior year have been presented in  the budgeta ry schedules in 
order to provide an understanding of the changes in  the District's financia l position and 
operation ( modified cash basis) .  

Reconci l iation 

The Nebraska Department of Education requ i res separate budgets for those funds con­
sidered as General Fund components for budget purposes. 

A reconci l iation of the Genera l  Fund financial reporting basis to the budgetary basis is as 
fol lows: 

Net change i n  fund balance - financial reporting basis: 

General Fund 

Receipts - budgeta ry basis 
Genera l  Fund 
Depreciation Fund 

Disbu rsements - budgetary basis 
General Fund 
Depreciation Fund 

Receipts over d isbursements - budgetary basis 
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754,565 

7,793,984 
200,689 

(7 ,182, 702) 
(57,406) 

754,565 



SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

ACTIVITIES FUND 
SCH EDULE OF  CHANGES IN  CASH BALANCES 

(UNAU DITED} 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Balance Transfers Disburse- Balance 
9/1/18 Receipts I n  men ts 8/31/19 

Ath letics 7,435 48,823 42,000 63,717 34,541 
Activities 57, 178 19,000 49,844 26,334 
Basketbal l  - Boys 2,048 1,051 825 2,274 
Youth Boys Basketbal l  1,574 226 665 1 ,135 
Basketbal l  - G irls 643 1,7 18 916 1,445 
Youth Gi rls Basketba ll 280 226 54 
Vol leyba l l  - Girls 4,899 6,596 6,234 5,261 
JH Girls Vol leyba l l  74 74 
Footbal l  (773) 4,442 1,005 2,664 
Youth Footbal l  6,888 643 2 ,983 4,548 
Softbal l  - Girls 1,354 6,310 4,807 2,857 
Play 40 1,251 734 557 
Speech Team (68) 1,531 625 838 
Weight Room 6 6 
Track Cl ub 2,844 2,799 1,096 4,547 
Golf Team 155 1, 100 546 709 
Wrestl ing 3,572 10,964 8,165 6,371 
Elementary PE Account 3,345 1,566 1,779 
Class of 2018 1,435 269 1,435 269 
Class of 2019 2,870 9,087 10,902 1,055 
Class of 2020 9,617 4,956 4,661 
Ba nd 4,361 9,263 6,635 6,989 
FCS 848 89 937 
FFA Alumni  7 ,055 1,597 5 ,458 
FFA 9,830 62,537 51,502 20,865 
Science Club 2,974 5,448 8,422 
Industria l  Arts 4,599 1,756 2 , 120 4,235 
Journal ism 2,059 5,631 7 ,415 275 
Vend ing 3,094 3,707 3,524 3,277 
National Honor Society 1,108 858 849 1,117 
Elementary Quiz Bowl 789 153 201 741 
Jr/Sr. H igh Quiz Bowl 117 263 380 
Student Council - E lementary 1,160 895 848 1,207 
Student Council - J r/Sr. High 690 1,280 995 975 
Art 576 28 350 254 
Scholarships 4,056 900 3,156 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

ACTIVITIES FUND 
SCH EDULE OF CHANGES IN  CASH BALANCES 

(U NAUDITED) 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

Balance Transfers Disburse- Balance 
9/1/18 Receipts I n  men ts 8/31/19 

Cheerleaders (2,231) 7,892 2 , 100 7,090 671 
Special Projects 27,974 26,820 51,150 3,644 
FBLA (4,111) 5 ,741 410 2,037 3 
FPS 95 50 145 
SV Alumni  Association 250 250 
Beef Boosters (1,352) 1,625 273 
NOW Account Interest 3,688 108 3,796 
Books and Equipment 7 ,078 7 ,078 
Secretaries 19,789 839 20,441 187 
Teacher Gift 60 60 
Flower Fund 1, 189 560 7 13 1,036 
Concessions 237 48,755 47,867 1,125 
Touchdown Club 2,709 1,089 1,620 
Booster Club (3, 159) 4 ,125  966 
Post Prom 8,536 5 ,944 2,828 11,652 
Library 3,648 4,073 3,991 3,730 
Com puters 27,974 294 4 ,660 23,608 
Coaches' Account 110 110 
Van Use Mi leage (8,274) 8,274 
Investment Interest 16,533 16,533 

TOTAL ACTIVITIES FUND 169,157 384,136 63,510 387,516 229,287 

BUDGET 380,000 415,000 
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• DANA F. COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORMED 
IN  ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Education 
Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540 
Oxford, Nebraska 

We have a udited, i n  accordance with the auditing standards genera l ly accepted in the U nited States 
of America a nd the standards a pplicable to financial audits conta ined in Government Auditing Stand­
ards issued by the Comptrol ler Genera l  of the United States, the financial statements of the govern­
mental activities, each major fund, .and the aggregate remaining fund information of Southern Val ley 
Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford , Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 3 1, 2019, 
and the related notes to the financial  statements, which collectively comprise Southern Val ley Public 
Schools District No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska's basic financia l statements and have issued our report 
thereon dated November 5, 2019. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In p lanning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Southern Val ley 
Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford; Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting ( internal 
control) to determine the audit procedu res that a re appropriate in  the circumstances for the purpose 
of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an  
opinion on  the effectiveness of Southern Val ley Public Schools District No .  540, Oxford , Nebraska's 
internal control. Accord ingly, we do not express an  opin ion on the effectiveness of Southern Val ley 
Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska's interna l control .  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not a l low man­
agement or employees, in the normal course of perform ing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, m isstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a com­
bination of deficiencies, in i nterna l  control such that there is a reasonable possibi l ity that a materia l  
misstatement of the entity's financial  statements w i l l  not be prevented,  or detected a nd corrected on 
a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination  of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the l imited purpose described in  the fi rst paragraph of 
th is section and was not designed to identify a l l  deficiencies in  i nterna l  control that might be material 
weaknesses or sign ificant deficiencies, and therefore, materia l weaknesses or sign ificant deficien­
cies may exist that were not identified. G iven these l im itations, d u ring our audit we d id  not identify 
a ny deficiencies in  i nternal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material  
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. We did identify certa in deficiencies in internal  
control, described in  the accompa nying schedule of find ings and responses, that we consider to be 
material weaknesses as items 2019-001, 2019-002, and 2019-003. 
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I n  addition ,  we have issued a letter to management dated November 5, 2019,  that contains our sug­
gestions to improve internal control and financial reporting of Southern Val ley Publ ic Schools District 
No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska. 

Compl iance and Other Matters 

As part of obtain ing reasonable assurance about whether Southern Val ley Publ ic Schools District No. 
540, Oxford, Nebraska's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regu lations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with wh ich could have a d i rect and materia l  effect on the determination of financia l 
statement amounts. However, provid ing an  opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an  
objective of our  aud it, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The  results of our  tests 
d isclosed no instances of noncompl iance or other matters that are required to be reported u nder 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Southern Valley Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska's Response to Findings 

Southern Val ley Public Schools District No. 540, Oxford , Nebraska's responses to the findings identi­
fied in our audit a re described in the accompanying schedule of find ings and responses. Southern 
Val ley Pu blic Schools District No. 540, Oxford, Nebraska's responses were not subjected to the aud it­
i ng procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and accord ingly, we express no opin­
ion on them. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of i nternal  control and compli­
ance and the resu lts of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
i nternal control or on compl iance. This report is an i ntegra l part of an  audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in consideri ng the entity's i nternal control and compliance. Ac­
cord ingly, th is com mun ication is not su itable for any other pu rpose. 

M inden, Nebraska 
November 5, 2019 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PU BLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FIN DI NGS AND RESPONSES 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

2019-001 SEGREGATION OF DUTI ES 

Criteria 

To help ensure accurate financial reporting and the safeguard ing of assets, adequate 
internal  controls should be in  place includ ing the segregation of d uties. 

Condition 

The District has a l im ited number of personnel involved in the accounting function, thus 
l imiti ng its internal control procedu res. During our audit, we conducted the fieldwork 
with on ly two people with knowledge of the District's accounting records used for the fi­
nancial statement prepa ration .  

The District is  l imited with its d isbursement budget to h i re additional staff to further seg­
regate accounting and fi nancial reporting duties. 

Potential Effect 

I nadequate segregation of d uties could lead to the m isappropriation of assets and/or 
improper reporting of financial data. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that the District continue to monitor and eva luate its internal controls 
with the use of l imited personnel and to provide as much segregation of duties as de­
termined to be feasible with i n  its operations. At a min imum,  we recommend that a re­
view be conducted for the data conta ined in  reports and al l  materia l records and 
accounts of the District be reconciled. 

District's Response 

The District wi l l ,  with in  the constra ints of existi ng time and cost considerations, continue 
to monitor and evaluate its internal control procedu res and provide additional segrega­
tion of duties as determi ned feasible. At a min imum,  the District wi l l  review and recon­
cile a l l  material  accounts and reports as necessary. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FIN DINGS AND RESPONSES 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

2019-002 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

Criteria 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for establ ish ing and 
mainta in ing interna l  controls, includ ing monitoring, and for the fai r  presentation of fi­
nancia l statements, including the notes to the fina ncia l statements, i n  conformity with 
the modified cash basis of accounting. 

Condition 

Management should possess the ab i l ity to prepare financial statements i n  accordance 
with the modified cash basis of accounting. The preparation of financial statements 
under th is basis of accounting requires that management possess the a bi l ity to properly 
record and classify transactions in a genera l  ledger, reconci le a l l  accounts, measure and 
record needed adjustments to the accounts, and prepare the financial statements and 
related d isclosures without the assistance from the a ud itors. During our audit, we com­
piled a working tria l  ba lance from financial records provided by the District. 

District person nel do not obta in the expertise necessary to provide the auditors with a 
tria l ba lance and to draft the year end financial statements, supplementary i nformation, 
and notes to the financia l statements. 

Potentia l Effect 

The potential  exists that misappropriation of assets and/or a material m isstatement of 
the financia l statements cou ld occur and not be prevented or detected by the District's 
i nterna l  control .  

Recommendation 

We recommend that the District review a nd approve the proposed auditor adjusting en­
tries and the adequacy of financial statement d isclosures prepared by the auditors and 
apply a nalytic procedures to the d raft financial statements, among other proced ures as 
considered necessary by management. 

District's Response 

The District rel ies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary to prepare the 
financial statements, including the related d isclosu res. The District reviews and ap­
proves such financial statements and adjustments. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDU LE OF FI NDINGS AND RESPONSES 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,  2019 

2019-003 RECORDING TRANSACTIONS TO PROPER ACCOUNTS 

Criteria 

The Nebraska Department of Education has provided a User's Manual for Nebraska 
School Districts to assist them in proper reporting for transactions in each fund, pro­
gra m, and account object code. 

Condition 

The District has l imited controls over the selection of accounting procedures due to the 
lack of expertise over the selection and appl ication of accounting principles which leads to 
posted transactions that may not be in  accordance with the chart of accounts prescribed 
by the Nebraska Depa rtment of Education. The District uti l izes the expertise of the audi­
tor to propose adjustments and disclosures and to draft the financial statements. 

District personnel do not fully understand the funds and accounts to properly post 
transactions of the District. 

Possible Effect 

Errors in  the fi nancial records could occu r and not be detected by management. 

Recommendations 

Management should carefu lly review financial records and understand the relationship to 
the u nderlying data. Management should also review the prescribed chart of accounts 
and uses for fu nds as prescribed by the Nebraska Depa rtment of Education. 

D istrict's Response 

The District wi l l  continue to review and refer to the chart of accounts and fu nd uses when 
questions arise when record ing certain transactions. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SUM MARY SCH EDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 

2018-001 SEGREGATION OF DUTI ES 

The District had a l imited n umber of personnel involved in the accounting function, th us 
l imiting its internal control procedures. We recommended that the District continue to 
monitor and evaluate its i nternal controls with the use of l im ited personnel to provide as 
much segregation of duties as determined to be feasible within its operations. We a lso 
recom mended that, at a min imum, a review be conducted for the data conta ined in re­
ports and a l l  material records and reports of the D istrict be reconciled . Th is is a contin u­
ing find ing as noted in the schedule of findings and  responses as Item 2019-001 for the 
year ended August 31, 2019. 

2018-002 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

Management should  possess the abi l ity to prepare fina ncia l statements i n  accordance 
with the modified cash basis of accounting. The prepa ration of financial statements 
under th is basis of accounting requ i res that management possess the ab i l ity to properly 
record and classify transactions in a general ledger, reconcile a l l  accounts, measure a nd 
record needed adjustments to the accou nts, and prepare the financial statements and 
related d isclosures without the assistance from the auditors. We recommended that 
the District review and approve the proposed auditor adjusting entries and the adequa­
cy of fi nancial statement d isclosures prepared by the a uditors and apply analytic proce­
dures to the d raft financia l  statements, among other procedures as considered 
necessary by management. This is a conti nu ing fi nd ing as noted in the schedule of find­
ings and responses as Item 2019-002 for the yea r ending August 31, 2019. 

2018-003 RECORDING TRANSACTIONS TO PROPER ACCOUNTS 

The District had l im ited controls over the selection of accounting procedures d ue to lack 
of expertise over the selection and appl ication of accounting pri nciples which leads to 
posted transactions that may not be in  accordance with the chart of accounts prescribed 
by the Nebraska Department of Education. The District uti l izes the expertise of the audi­
tor to propose adjustments and disclosures and to draft the financial statements. Th is is a 
contin uing finding as noted in the schedule of findings and responses as Item 20 19-003 
for the year ended August 31, 2019 

2018-004 ACTIVITI ES ACCOUNTS DEFICIT BALANCES 

The D istrict had deficit balances in various ind ividua l  accounts of the Activities Fund to­
tal $ 19,968 that were not repaid by the Genera l Fund.  We recommended management 
to review the i nd ividual  account ba lances with i n  the Activities Fund and transfer from 
the Genera l  Fund to cover a ny deficits. During the year ended August 31, 2019, the 
District transferred money to the Activities Fund and  no i nd ividual accounts had deficit 
balances. This is not a contin ued find ing. 
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SOUTHERN VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS D ISTRICT NO. 540 
OXFORD, NEBRASKA 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT F INDINGS 
YEAR ENDED AUG UST 31, 2019 

2018-005 BUDGET COMPLIANCE 

The D istrict had expenditures in the School Nutrition Fund of $271,756 which exceeded 
budgeted expenditures of $265,000. We recommended management to amend the 
budget before funds are expended i n  excess of appropriated expend itures for any fund. 
During the year ended August 31, 2019, the District amended the budget for the School 
Nutrition Fund and  no funds of the District were over budget for the year. This is not a 
conti nued fi ndi ng. 
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New Board Policy Book Plan 
 
November Board Meeting 

1. First group of policies will be presented as their first reading 
a. 1000, 2000, and 3000 series 

 
December Board Meeting 

1. Pass 1000, 2000, and 3000 series policies on second reading (Do not go into effect until 
the entire book has been passed) 

2. 4000 and 5000 series policies will be presented for their first reading 
 

January Board Meeting 
1.  Pass 4000 and 5000 series policies on their second reading (Do not go into effect until 

the entire book as been passed) 
2. 6000 series policies will be presented for their first reading 

 
February Board Meeting 

1. Pass 6000 series policies on their second reading  (Do not go into effect until the entire 
book as been passed) 

2. Make a motion to adopt the new board book with an implementation date of March 1, 
2020 



Phone #   -   1-800-709-8359     Fax: 866-264-7121 | E-Mail   -   info@eagleeyedv.com | Web Site   -   www.eagleeyedv.com | E-Mail   -   

info@eagleeyedv.com | Web Site   -   www.eagleeyedv.com

Eagle Eye Digital Video, LLC.

23 Empire Drive
St. Paul, MN  55103 US
(800) 709-8359
info@eagleeyedv.com
http://www.eagleeyedv.com

QUOTE
ADDRESS

Southern Valley High School
43739 NE-89
Oxford, NE 68967

SHIP TO

Southern Valley High School
43739 NE-89
Oxford, NE 68967

QUOTE # 2179
DATE 05/31/2019

  

PRODUCT QTY RATE AMOUNT

EP3300
Eagle Eye Platinum Package:  HD 3000 Color PoE Timing Camera (Lens, 
Power, Stand Adapter Included) (3), Mini Pelican Case, Eagle Eye Pro 3000 
Software, Wireless Trigger, 300' Data Cable (4), Ethernet to USB 3 Adapter 
(2), 6-10' "Practice" Data Cable, USB Audio Adapter (2), Geared Camera 
Head with Clamp (2), 2 Bags of 50 .32 Caliber Starting Blanks, Protective 
Carrying Case, PoE Gigabit Switch, LED Scrolling Display(Shipped Direct 
from Gill) (Computer Not Included)

1 11,995.00 11,995.00

 

Quote request from Brandon Marquez

Assistant Principal/Activities Director

brandon.marquez@sveagles.org

SUBTOTAL 11,995.00
SHIPPING 85.00
TOTAL $12,080.00

Accepted By Accepted Date



2074544Quote #

OFFICIAL QUOTATION
for

Southern Valley High
School179 Ward Hill Avenue, Haverhill, MA 01835 USA

978.556.9780  800.989.LYNX  FAX  978.556.9781

THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR      DAYS FROM QUOTE DATE60

$11,295.00

$7,495.00
$4,995.00

$510.00
$665.00
$270.00
$30.00

$135.00
$1,495.00

$495.00

$11,295.00

$7,495.00
$4,995.00
$1,020.00
$1,330.00

$270.00
$30.00

$135.00
$1,495.00

$495.00

$28,920.00

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1

TOTAL (USD)

$28,560.00
6.25% sales tax (MA only)

$360.00shipping

sub total 

 Quantity               description         price      ext. price

Silver-Vision - Packaged Solution - Vision Silver
5L500 - EtherLynx Vision High Sensitivity, Color Camera, 2D Preview
5LTE - Timer Enabling Option for EtherLynx  Camera
5LHR - High Resolution Option for EtherLynx Camera
C848M - C Mount 8-48mm Motorized Zoom Lens
CS2810P - CS Mount 2.8-10mm P-Iris
3L400 - Normally Closed Start Sensor w/ Ready Light
3A100 - XLR-3 Start Cable - 500 foot
5LSW - FinishLynx32 Software License
5LACM - Virtual Photo Eye Unit & Auto Capture plug-in for FinishLynx
9LSW01 - LynxPad Meet Management Software
2L102 - Remote Positioner
1A205U - Capture Button & cord with USB to Serial Converter
3L-Mount - Nylon Mount for attaching gun sensor to starters gun
1A207 - Custom Camera Carrying Case
BG2909 - Super Head Clamp
BG3036 - Heavy Duty 74" Camera Tripod with Leveling Guide
BG3275 - Geared Mounting Head
3L900 - RadioLynx Wireless Start System
5LPRL - RadioLynx plug-in for FinishLynx32
Bronze - Packaged Solution - Bronze
5L500 - EtherLynx Vision High Sensitivity, Color Camera, 2D Preview
C848M - C Mount 8-48mm Motorized Zoom Lens
2L102 - Remote Positioner
BG3275 - Geared Mounting Head
BG2909 - Super Head Clamp
PoE-Switch - 8-Port 10/100 Power over Ethernet Switch
ResulTV-U - ResulTV Software License with USB HW key
5LPNCP - Network Com Port plug-in for FinishLynx32

All sales, loans, licenses and other transactions by Lynx with its customers are subject
to Lynx's standard terms and conditions.
These terms and conditions are available upon request or through Lynx's website
located at www.finishlynx.com/licenses

Contact: Brandon  Marquez Terms:

20 DaysDelivery:
Phone:

Fax:
UPS GroundShipping:

Comments:

P.O., Net 30

Ship to: Southern Valley High School

Oxford NE 68967-2711 U.S.A.

Brandon Marquez
43739 Highway 89

Southern Valley High School Bill to:Brandon Marquez
43739 Highway 89

5/30/2019Quote date: 

Ship date:
Invoice date:

Oxford  NE   68967-2711   U.S.A.

Intermediary Level Vision F.A.T. System, RadioLynx Wireless Start, Two Additional Cameras,
R lTV d NCP Pl i



 

Mid America Golf and Landscape, Inc. 1621 Southeast Summit Avenue, Lee’s Summit, Missouri 64081 
Phone: (816) 524-0010   Fax: (816) 524-0150   Website:  www.mid-sportsconstruction.com 

Estimating@mid-americagolf.com 
 

 
Southern Valley Schools 

Track Repairs and Re-Surfacing 
Date: 11.01.2019 

Project Description:  
The following budgetary pricing is that in which Mid-America Sports Construction is providing for the track 
repairs and resurfacing at Southern Valley Schools located in Oxford, NE. General Scope of work includes the 
repairs and resurfacing of surface cracks on an existing athletic track and events track. The information that 
follows is based on general site visits and pictures, no formal testing has been completed; additional details are as 
follows… 
 

Scope of Work: 
1. Mobilization (1) 
2. Removal and disposal of existing track surfacing (all spoils to be disposed of off-site) 
3. Cleaning of existing asphalt base in preparation of new track surfacing 

a. No crack repairs are included in base proposal, see allowance below 
4. Apply approx. 5,700sy of new Spurtan BS synthetic track system on existing asphalt substrate 

a. Main Track Body to be Spurtan BS 
b. Track Event Runways to be Spurtan BS 
c. D-Zone to be Spurtan BS System 

5. Track colors to be standard Red or Black with White stripping/markings 
6. Track layout to match existing 
7. Clean-up, demobilization 

Budgetary Proposal: $206,394.00 
Additional Pricing Options:  
 

Pricing Option 2: The following price is the total added cost shall the owner select to install a Purple track 
color in lieu of the standard Black/Red. (applied to base proposal – BS) 

Pricing Option 2: $25,738.00 
 
SCOPE NOTES AND EXCLUSIONS: 

1. Bonds, Permits, Taxes and Fee’s excluded 
2. Prevailing Wages excluded 
3. Any work outside of proposed field area unless noted above excluded 
4. All work based on appropriate working conditions and cooperating weather 
5. Proposals based on proper site access and staging/lay down areas provided by owner 
6. If full track striping is required, owner shall be responsible for providing font templates 
7. No asphalt repairs are included in this proposal 

 
Project Contact: Brock Wilson 

E: Bwilson@mid-americagolf.com 
P: 816-524-0010 

 

mailto:Bwilson@mid-americagolf.com






Edgenuity Inc.
8860 E. Chaparral Road
Suite 100
Scottsdale AZ 85250
877-725-4257

Price Quote for Services
Southern Valley School District

Oxford NE
Quote Number 65123

Total $8,995.00
Date 11/11/2019

 
 

Edgenuity will audit enrollment count throughout the year. If more enrollments are found to be in use than purchased, Edgenuity will invoice the 
customer for the additional usage.

This quote is subject to Edgenuity Inc. Standard Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”). These Terms and Conditions are available at http://
www.edgenuity.com/edgenuity-standard-terms-and-conditions-of-sale.pdf, may change without notice and are incorporated by this reference. By signing this quote 
or by submitting a purchase order or form purchasing document, Customer explicitly agrees to these Terms and Conditions resulting in a legally binding agreement. 
To the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, all pricing information contained in this quote is confidential, and may not be shared with third parties without 
Edgenuity's written consent.

If this Quote includes any Sophia® Learning Inc. courses for purchase, the following language applies to any such purchase (and this language is also found in the 
above linked Terms and Conditions): “Use of any Sophia course is prohibited for all students under the age of 13 years.”

Southern Valley School District Edgenuity Inc. Representative

Signature:  

Print Name:  

Title:  

Date:  

Rob Look
CO, NE Partnerships
rob.look@edgenuity.com
877.725.4257 (ext. 1738)

We look forward to partnering with you!  

 

Not valid unless accompanied by a purchase order. Please specify a shipping address if applicable. Please e-mail this quote, the purchase order and order 
documentation to AR@edgenuity.com or fax to 480-423-0213.
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8860 E. Chaparral Rd., Ste 100, Scottsdale, AZ 85250 877-725-4257 Fax: 480-423-0213 www.edgenuity.com

Payment Schedule Contract Start Contract End

11/18/2019 11/17/2020

Site Description Comment End Date Qty

 Professional Development Onsite Day  11/17/2020 1

 Professional Development Webinar Training  11/17/2020 2

1. Southern Valley School District  

Site Description Comment End Date Qty

 Pathblazer K-6 Reading and Math Site License  11/17/2020 1

 Pathblazer NWEA MAP Integration Annual Subscription  11/17/2020 1

1. Southern Valley Elementary School  

Subtotal $8,995.00

Total $8,995.00

mailto:AR@edgenuity.com
https://www.edgenuity.com/
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